UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NO. TO-C-33k
va. ) Tract No. 1331M
10.00 Acres of Land, More or Less g F: K
Situate in Nowata County, State of ) - ‘ l‘ E D
Oklshoms, and James Francis Harwon, ) 2
et al., and Unknown Owners, ) JO:NUGS 1 1971
) H. POE, Clerk
Defendants. ) U, s. DISTRICT COURT

JUDGMENT
l-

Now, on this 57, day of Clis ;15 1 1671, this matter comes on

for disposition on application of the plaiﬁtiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on June L, 1971,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:
2,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies to the entire estate taken in Tract No. 1331M,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject
tract.,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the estate described asbove in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto,
on October 23, 1970, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

instrunent.



6.

Simul taneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject property a certein sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed as set out below in paragraph 1l.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed hereln on June 4, 1971, is hereby
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject tract. The amount
of just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract as fixed by the
Commission is set out below in paragraph 1l.

8.

The defendant named in paragraph 11 as owner of subject property is
the only defendant asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein; all
other defendants having elther disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendant,
as of the date of taking, was the owner of the estate condemned herein and,
as such, is entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use Tract No. 1331M, as such tract is described in the Complaint filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estate described in such Cogplaint is
CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
October 23, 1970, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever
barred from asserting any claim to such estate,

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate taken herein in subject tract was the defendant
whose name appears below in paragraph 1l and the right to receive the just com.-
pensation for such interest is vested in the party so named.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Commissioners filed herein on June 4%, 1971, hereby is confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for the leasehold interest 1n the

estate taken in the subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:



TRACT NO. 1331M

Owner: Jim Harmon

Award of just comnpensation,
pursuant to Commissioners' report . . . . . . . $50.00 . . . . .$50.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . . . $50.00

Disbursed 1O OWNer . . o o 4 4 ¢ o o « & s s & s+ 2 s &« s a s &« +» + nHONe

Balance due O OWHEBL & v « 4 « o « o o o ¢ o« s+ s « « o 4 + « « « +$50.00

12.
It Is Further QRDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

the deposit for the subject tract, in the mmount of $50.00 to Jim Harmon.

/s/ Luther Bohanon

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO., T1-C-113
vs.

Tract No. 15084

160.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, (Lessor (royalty) interest

e e Vst Nt St St St it " sl Nt St

Situate in Nowatsa County, State of only)
St a1, ana Unknown ovners, - FILED
Defendants. AUG 3 0 1971
. POE, Clerk
JUD GlM =R ufogangxalct COURT
Now, on thisségzgl_ day of +4 , 1971, this matter comes on for

disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of Amerlca, for entry
of Judgment on a contract, wherein the owner and the Plaintiff have sgreed upon
the amount of just compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files
in this action and being advised by counsel for Plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the lessor (royalty) interest in the
estate condemned in Tract No. 1508, as such estate and tract are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this civil action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected personally, as provided by Rule
T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in thie
cause who are interested in the subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn for
public use the estate described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on
April 2, 1971, the United States of America filed its Deeclaration of Taking of
such described property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking,



6.

Simultanecusly with filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the lessor
interest in the estate taken in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, none
of which has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the lessor interest
in the estate taken in the subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown
below in paragraph 12. Such named defendent is the only person assserting any
interest in such property; all other persons having elther disclaimed or de-
faulted, such named defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this Jjudgment.

8.

The former owner of the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject
tract and the United States of America have executed a contract, designated as
"option for Purchase of Mineral Estate", wherein they have agreed that just com-
pensation for the taking of subject property is in the amount shown as compen-
sation in paragraph 12, and such contract should be approved.

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
as estimated compensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject
tract and the amount fixed by the option contract signed by the parties; and
the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the owner.
Such deficiency is set out below in paragraph 12.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the lessor interest in the estate described in such Complaint, is
condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and

all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such property.



11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owner of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein in the subject
tract was the person whose name appears below in paragraph 12, and the right to
receive the just compensation swarded by this judgment is vested in the party so
nzned.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREFD that the contract,
described in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum therein fixed
is adopted as the award of just compensation for the lessor interest in the
estate condemned in subject tract, as follows:

TRACT NO. 15084
(Lessor (royalty) interest only)

Owner: Margaret Zugar

Award of just compensation
pursuant to option contract . . . . . . .$1,000.00 $1,000.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . 800.00
Disbursed €O OWHET , 4, 4 = ¢+ « « = o o = s o s s s o« o s « » » nDoNE
Balance due £0 OWRET « + + v = o o o o s o o o o o o o+ o o o +$1,000,00

Deposit deficiency « « + + « « v o o o« « « + $ 200,00

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this ecivil action,
to the credit of subject tract, the deficiency sum of $200.00. When such deposit
has been made the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the deposit for the

subject tract, to Margaret Zugar, the sum of $1,000.00.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 69-C-191
)
V8, g Tract No. 420M
20.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Rogers County, State of )
Oklahowa, and W. L. Mullen, et al.,, )}
and Unknown Qwners, ; F l L. E D
Defendants. ) AUG 3 0 1971

JOHN H. POE, Clerk

e U. S. DISTRICT COURT

1.

NOW, on this :éféz_ day of ,céﬁﬁ abdf;;his matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plainti%f, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 29, 1971,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned in Tract No. 420M,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the property described ebove in paragraph 2. Pursuant
thereto, on July 31, 1969, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of such property, and title thereto should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument,



6.

Simul taneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
estate taken 1n the subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this
deposit has been disbursed as set out below in paragraph 10.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 29, 1971, hereby
is approved, and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract. The amount
of just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract, as fixed by
the Commission, is set out below in paragraph 10.

8.

The defendants named in paragraph 10 as owners are the only defendants
asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein; all other defendants
having either disclaimed or defaulted, (as of the date of taking) the named
defendants were the owners of the estate condemned herein and, as such, are
entitled to receive the just coupensation awarded by this judgment.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as such tract is described in the Complaint filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estate described in such Complaint, is
condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
July 31, 1969, and all defendsnts herein and all other persons are forever
barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

10,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested
in the defendants whose names appear below 1n this paragraph; the Report of
Commissioners of March 29, 1971, is hereby confirmed and the sum therein fixed
is adopted as just compensation for the estate teken in subject tract as shown

by the followlng schedule:
TRACT NO, 420M

Award of just compensation for all interests,

pursuant to Commissioner's report . . . . . . . $79.00 $79.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . + . . » . . . $79.00
Disbursed tO OWNEI'S « « « ¢ ¢ s o s o s+ s o & = s+ a o o s s s s =« « & LHODE
Balance AUE tO OWHEI'S « o « o o » o o o o o o o o o o o o« o o o s o « $79.00



OWNERSHIP AND DISTRIBUTION OF AWARD:

Share of award
Owner Intere§3 and belance due

W.L-Mullen...-...b....l/l6..............$ll-.9j+
He M. MeMillan . o v v v v« o o v v « 1/16 0 v v v v v o o o s o o« » h.oh

Heirs of J. E. Bible, deceased
who are:

Esther Bible Land . + « « « « « T/80 ¢ v v v v v v v v v o v o v 6,92
Leona Bible Crowe + + « « « « » T/80 . v v v ¢ v v e v v v v o . 6,92
Everett Bible . « v « « +» « « .« /80 . . . v i v v i v v ... 691
Oscenea Bible Frits « « « « « » T/80 ¢ . . v v v v v v o o o .. 691
Dorothy Bible Smith + + + + « « T/80 . . v v v v v v v v v v oo 691
TOYd BIble v v o 2« v o o o« o o o T/80 . v v v v o v v e s e e .. 691
Leo Bible « v v o v v ¢« o v o o T/B0 v v v v v v v v v v e e 0. 6,91
Hugh Bible + o o« o ¢« o o o o »  T/B0 . v v v v v v v v v v v v 691
Kenneth Bible « « o v + = v o« T/80 ¢ v v v v v v e v v v oo 601

Florence Bible Griffin . « . « « 7/80 ¢ v ¢« v v « ¢ v ¢ o o + » . 6.01

il.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the deposit for the subject tract by paying to each owner the balance due to

him or her as shown above in paragraph 10.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATLS DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attornsy



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. 69-C-190
V8. i Tract No. 434
20.00 Acres of Land, More or Less Overriding royalty interest o
Situate in Rogers County, State of ) ( & royatty oly)
Oklahoma, and Ruth Geneva Conn, et
al,, and Unknown Qwners, FT [ .
Defendants. - LED
AUG 3 V1971
JUDGMENT JOHN H. POE, Clerk

L U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Now, on thise 3O day of (Oicapad , 1971, this uatter comes on

for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 29, 1971,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies to the overriding royalty interest only in the
estate taken in Tract No. h3hM, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint filed in this case.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected elther personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on July 31, 1969,
the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate
in such tract of land, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

Simul taneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject property & certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed as set out below in paragraph 12.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 29, 1971 hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject property. The amount of
Jjust compensation for the taking of subject property as fixed by the Commission
is set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a surplus in the deposit of estimated just
compensation for the taking of subject property, and such surplus should be
refunded to the plaintiff. The calculation of such surplus is set out below
in peragraph 12.

Do

The defendant named in paragraph 12 as owner of the subject property
is the only defendant asserting any interest in such estate; all other defendants
having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendent was, (as of the date
of taking) the owner of the estate condemned herein and, as such, is entitled to
receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject Tract, as it is described in the Complaint filed herein, and
such property, to the extent of the overriding royalty interest only in the
estate described in such Complaint, is condemned, and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America, as of July 31, 1971, and all defendants herein
and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such property.

11.

It Is, Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking
in this case, the owner of the subject property was the defendant whose name ap-
pears below in paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just compensation for

the taking of such property is vested in the party so named.



12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Commissioners filed herein on March 29, 1971, hereby is confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just compensation for the taking of
subject property, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 434M
(Overriding royalty interest only)

Owner: G8hell Companies Foundation, Incorporated
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . . . . . $100.00

Award of just compensation,
pursuant to Commissioners' report . . .. .. ..., 70.00, . ., ,$70.00

Disbursed tO owner L ] * ® & s 2 s & w9 s L I 2 T T Y a + » LI T I none

Balance due toowner. . . . . . ., . . ... . N

Deposit Surplus L] » [ ] L] » [ - L] L - [ ] - [ ] L3 L [] L) » . $ 30! Od

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for the subject tract the deposit surplue created by this
Judgment, in the amount of $30.00, to the Treasurer of the United States of
America.

The Clerk shall further disburse from the deposit for the subject

tract to Shell Companies Foundation, Incorporated the sum of $70.00,

/s/ Allen E., Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 69-C-189

)
i
\- ) Tract No. 4284

) (all interests except
50.00 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) working interest)
Situate in Rogers County, State of )

Oklahoma, and Julia J. Harmon, et

al., and Unknown Owners, %

Defendants. E l L E D
AUG 3V 1971
JUDGMENT JOHN H. POE, Cierk

. U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Now, on this -?%? day of (Zg¢§a .Z, 1971, this matter comes on

for disposition on epplication of the plaihtiff, United States of America, for
entry of Jjudgment on the Report of Coumissicners filed herein on March 29, 1971,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff finde that:

2.

The Qourt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subjlect matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies to all interests, except the working interest,
in the estate taken in Tract No. 4284, as such estate and tract are described
in the Complalnt filed in this case.

b,

Service of Procese has been perfected either personally or by publi.
cation notice &s provided by Rule TlA ol the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on a1l parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on July 31, 1969,
the United States of Americsa filed its Declaration of Taking of a certaln estate
in such tract of land, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declarsation of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estate in the subject property a certain sum of money,
and none of this deposit has been disbursed as set out below in paragraph 12.

Te

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 29, 1971 hereby is
sccepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject property. The amount
of Jjust compensation for the taking of subject property as fixed by the
Commission 1s set out below in parsgraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a surplus in the amount deposited as
estimated just compensation for the taking of subject property, and such sur.
plus should be refunded to the plaintiff. The calculation of such surplus 1s
set out below in paragraph 12.

De

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the subject property
are the only defendants asserting any interest in such estate; all other defend-
ants having etther disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants were, (as of
the date of taking,) the owners of the estate condemned herein and, as such,
are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tract, as it is described in the Complaint filed herein, and such prop-
erty, to the extent of all interests, except the working interest, in the estate
described in such Complaint, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of July 31, 1969, and all defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such property.

11,

It Is, Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking in this case, the owners of the subject property were the defendants
whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just

compensation for the taking of such property is vested in the parties so named.



12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Commissioners filed herein on March 23, 1971, hereby is confirmed and the sum
thereln fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the taking of
the subject property, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 4284
(all interests except working interest)

DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION:

Total deposit for all interests,
except working interest . + o« o ¢+ v v v 4 v 4 4 e e s .o v o« $9T0.00

Allocation of deposit:
For lessor (minera) interest . . .$750.00
For overriding royalty interest . . . . . . . .$220.00

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(pursuant to Commissioners' Report)

Total award for all interests,
except working interest ., . « 4 . 4 4 4 4 4 4 e v e s w4 . s . $315.00

Allocsation of award:
To lessor (mineral) interest . . .$296.00
To overriding royalty interest . . . . . . . . $ 19.00

DEPOSIT SURPLUS:

As to 1leBBOr « v . s o v 4 4 . . LBN5HL00
As to override . . . . 4 . 4 e s e e e e e e . $201.00
Totel deposit sUrplus « + « v ¢+ v o + + ¢ ¢ & 2 s 4 4 4 s s . $555.00

OWNERSHIP, DISTRIBUTION OF AWARD AND DISBURSALS:

1. Iessor (mineral) interest:

Share of Balance
Qwners Interest Award Disbursed Due

Julla J. Harmon , ., . ., , . 1/2. . . . . $148.00. . . . none . . . .$148,00
First National Bank and

Trust Company of Tulss,

Trustee of the Juliann

W. Funke, Living Trust, , 1/16 . . . . $18.50. . . .none . . . . $18.50
First National Bank and

Trust Company of Tulsa,

Trustee of the Helen

Whitehill Kenyon Trust , , 1/16 . . . . $18.50 . . . none . . . . $18.50
Carey and Company, & co-

partnership , ., ., ., . .. .1/16 . . . . $28.50. .. none. . . . $18.50



The First Nationel Bank and
Trust Company of Tulsa and
Benjamin Franklin Whitehill,
Trustees of Trust A . . . . . 1/32. . $9.25. .. . none . .. $ 9.25

The First National Bank and
Trust Co. of Tulsa and
Benjamin Franklin Whitehill,
Trustees of Trust B . . . . . 1/64 . . .$4.63 ... . none. .. $ 4.63

The First National Bank and
Trust Company of Tulsa and
Howard Joseph Whitehill, Jr.,

Trustees of Trust C . . . . . 1/64 . ., $4.62. .. . none ... §$ h.62
Ann B, Whitehill . . . . . . . .1/8B. . . $37.00. . . . none . . . $37.00
Anne M. Whitehill . . . . . . .1/8. ., $37.00. . . . none . . . $37.00

2. QOverriding royalty interest:

Owner: ghell Companies Foundation, Incorporated

Share of award . . « « « . .« $19,00

Disbursed . . + v+ « + + + + . nODE
Balance due . « . « » « +» . +$19.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for the subject tract the deposit surplus created by this
judgment, in the amount of $655.00, to the Treasurer of the United States of
America.

The Clerk shall further disburse from the deposit for the subject

tract to each owner the balance due to him or her as shown above in para-

graph 12.
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 69~C-188

)
)
)
)
Vs, ) Tracts Nos. 415M and 418M
) (A1l interests except working
30.75 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Rogers County, State of )
Oklahoma, and Alta McSpadden, et al., )
and Unknown Owners, )
)
)

interest. )

FEI1LED

Defendants.
AUG 3 U 1371
JUDGMENT JOHN H. POE, Clerk
N U, S. DISTRICT COURT
Now, on this 0 day of (i, ,.1971, this matter comes on

for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 29, 1971,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This Judgment applies to all interests, except the working interest,
in the estate taken in Tracts Nos. 415M and 4184 as such estate and tracts are
described in the Complaint filed in this case.

L.

Service of Precess has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure
on all parties defendent in this cause, who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to
condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on July 31, 1969,
the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate
in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaraticn of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estate in the subject property a certain sum of money,
and none of this deposit has been disbursed as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 29, 1971, hereby
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject property. The amount
of just compensation as to the estate taken in subjeet property as fixed by the
Commission is set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
as estimated just compensation for the estate taken in subject property and the
amount fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of
money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.
This deficiency is set out below in parsgraph 12.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the estate taken in
subject property are the only defendants asserting any interest in such estate;
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants
vere, (as of the date of taking,) the owners of the estate condemned herein and,
as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject Tract, as it is described in the Complaint filed herein, and
all interests, except the working interest, in such property, to the extent of
the estate described in such Complaint is condemned, and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America, as of July 31, 1969, and all defendants herein
and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

11,
It Is, Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

teking in this case, the owners of the estate taken herein in subject property



wvere the defendants whose names sppear below in paragraph 12, and the right
to recelve the just compensation for the taking of such estate 1s vested in
the parties 8o named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Commissloners filed herein on March 29, 1971 hereby is confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate
taken in subjeect property, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. L15M & 4184
(All interests except the working interest)

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(Pursuant to Commissioners' Report)

Total award for all interests
except working interest . v v o o - 4 ¢ 4 0 s e s s e = e e e s 4$1,729.00

Allocation of award:
To basic mineral interest . .$154,00
To unitized royalty interest . . . . . . .$1,095.00
To overriding royalty interest . . . . « . « + « «» $480.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION:

Total deposit for all interests
except working interest . « o v o o+t 0 4 4 v e s e 00w e s 2$1,27H.00

Allocation of deposit:
For basic mineral interest , . none
For unitized royalty « « « « « « « « « « «$ 934.00
For overriding royalty « « + « o 5 « o o « o o o » «$340.00
Deposit deficiency:

As to basic mineral interest $lSE.OO

As to unitized royalty « o « « o + o . o o <$L6L,00
As to overriding royalty « ¢« ¢« « « 4 ¢ 4 e 4 . e .$1E0.00

Total deposit deficiency +« + o o o o« o & ¢ v o o & o & s o o $ESS.OO

OWNERSHIP, DISTRIBUTION OF AWARD AND DISBURSALS:

1. Basic mineral interest:

Share of Balance
Owner Interest Award Disbursed Due
Alta McSpadden all $154.00 none $154.00



2., Unitized royalty interest:

Share of Balance
Owner Interest Award Disbursed Due
(percent)
Alta McSpadden 45,97 $503. 37 none $503.37
Elmer Larison 18.415 20L. 6k none 201,64
PIC Management Company Inc. 4,543 hg, 75 none 49,75
Mary Stevenson 1.51% 16.58 none 16.58
Hinman 8. Milam 1.51% 16.58 none 16.58
Mildred M. Viles 1.514 16.58 none 16.58
Wilburn 0il Company, Inc. 9.33 102.16 none 102.16
Joseph H., Freeman and
J. Naomi Freeman 17.20 188.34 none 188,34
3+ Overriding royalty interest:
Share of Balance
Qwner Interest Award Disbursed Due
Shell Companies Foundation,
Incorporated all $480.00 none $480.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tract as shown in paragraph 12,
in the total amount of $455.00, together with interest on such deficiency at
the rate of &% per annum from July 31, 1969, until the date of deposit of such
deficlency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tracts
in this eivil action.

Upon receipt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To each owner the balance due to him or her as shown above in

paragraph 12, together with each owner's proportionate share of the

accrued interest on the deposit deficiency based upon such owner's

fractional interest in the subject property.

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNI S5 DISTRICT GE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



FILED
AUG 3 U 1971

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U, S. DISTRICT COURT,

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAMES N. BRITTAIN,
Plaintiff, 71-C-49

VS

THE SECRETARY OF HEALTH, EDUCATION
AND WELFARE,

Defendant.

et St N ? o e et St e

ORDER REMANDING

The Court has for consideration the defendant's motion
for summary judgment, motion for summary judgment on behalf
of plaintiff, and alternative motion that said matter be re-
manded back to the Secretary for additional evidence, the
briefs in support and opposition thereto, and, being fully
agvised in the premises, finds:

The Court finds that good cause for remanding a social
security case for a rehearing is a relative and abstract term,
and this Court must not reguire such a technical and cogent
shpwing of good cause as would justify the vacation of a judgment
or the granting of a new trial, where no party will be prejudiced
by the acceptance of additional evidence and the evidence offered
bears directly and substantially on the matter in dispute.

The Court cannot consider the appended evidence in reviewing
the decision of the Secretary. 1In the alternative, plaintiff has
requested that the case be remanded to the Secretary for the taking
of additional evidencé, presumably the introduction of the appendices.
Remand to the Secretary for the taking of additional evidence can
only be had on a showing of good cause.

The Court concludes that the appendices, not in the record,
constitutes good cause for remanding the case to the Secretary for
the taking of additional evidence and the case will be remanded

accordingly.




IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the motions for summary
judgment be and the same are hereby denied.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this cause of action be remanded

to the Secretary for the taking of additional evidence and re-

consideration.

ENTERED this o3¢ day of ( 7//74.//47"” , 1971.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF ATLANTA, X
Plaintiff, §
va, i NO, 70-i-i62
LINDA VANCE MULLENDORE, Executrix }
of the Estate of E, C. MULLENDORE, III, } EE I L; EE L)
Defendant., X AUG 7 0 1971
JUDGMEN T Uaj %H%lgmﬁg? C%ﬁgT

This cause came on to be heard on plaintiff's Motion For Judgment
on the Pleadings on the 3rd day of August, 1971; arcé the Zourt bheing
fully advised, and upon the recommendation of the U, &. Macistrate,
Morris L, Bradford, which recommendation is adopted and wooniitvmed
by the Court

FINDS that the plaintiff is entitled to judgment a3 & macter of
law on the undisputed facts appearing in the pleadinus filed nerein,
The Court further

FINDS that on September 29, 1969, ®. C. Mullendore, III executed
and delivered to the First National Bank of Atlanta, = promissory
note in the sum of $80,255.00; that E. ¢. Mullendore, III defaulted
in the terms of said promissory note; that there is presently due
and payable to the plaintiff the sum of $121,623.97, inzluding interest
through June 1, 1970, with interest accruing daily thereafter at the
rate of $26.70 per day (B% per annum or the unpaid balance}; that
demand for payment was made pursuant to the statutes a1 ~as: law
of the State of Georgia upon E, C. Mullendore, III prior to his
death and upon Linda Vance Mullendore, Executrix of the Zztate of

E. C. Mullendore, III, deceased, both of whom failed and refused to



g.

pay said note according to its terms: that plaintiff is entitled
to judgment for the principal and interest due on said note,
together with attorneys' fees of fifteen per cent (15%) of the
principal and interest due on said note at the time of judgment
and the costs of this action.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plaintiff
have judgment against the defendant, Linda Vance Mullendore,
Executrix of the Estate of E. C. Mullendore, III, deceased, for
the sum of $133,051.57, which sum represents the principal and
interest due on said note to August 3, 1971, plus attorneys' fees
in the sum of $19,957.72, which sum is fifteen per cent {15%) of
the principal and interest due on said note at time of judgment,
pPlus court costs, with interest on said judgment at the rate of
ten per cent (10%) per annum from August 3, 1971.

DATED this m:ff7 day of August, 1971.

' / 7
) 2o ) s ol g

-
nited states District Judge




EBH:ca
3/25/71

LAW OFFiCES
EAMAN,
RABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LeiTeR

XTH FLOOR
HT BUILDING

A, OKLAHOMA

|

—_——

presiding, heard the issues, examined the pleadings, all of which were duly

GERINGER & SONS MFG, CORP,, )
& corporation, - ) '
Pléintiff, ; °
) Civil Action
-vs- ) No. 70-C-353
TULSA BUILDING SUPPLY CcOo., ;
INC., a corporation, ) -
- setentanc, ) FElLED
efendant,
) AUB 3 0 1571
JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COQURT
ORDER

This action came on for hearing on August 4, 1971, upon Plaintiff's
Applications and Motions for Judgment by Default and Summary Judgment against
the defendant. The Court, Honorable Morris P. Bradford, U,s, Mﬁgistrate,

presented at the time of the hearing and found that:

MlMoﬁ;ﬂ
Plaintiff'g Application*for Judgment by Default and Summary

Judgment against the defendant were well taken and should be sustained in law

and in face, ' |
That the defendant had failed to appear or otherwise seek
relief prior to or at the hearing of August 4, 1971,
Pursuant to the findings, the Honorable Morris P, Bradford, y,s, .

Magistrate presiding, recommended the following order:

1971, the defendant shall show good and legal cause to this Court why such

order and judgment should not be entered,

the U.S. Magistrate Presiding, and the defendant has failed to respond or

show cause why said order and judgment should not be entered, Therefore,




'upon recommendation of the U,5, Magistrate presiding, this Court adopts and
affirms that the Application and Motions for Judgment by D;fault and Summary
Judgment of the plaintiff are hereby granted.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application and Motions of plaintif
Geringer & Sons Mfg. Corp., a corporatiom, for Judgment by Default and
Summary Judgment against the defendant, Tulsa Building Supply Co., Inc., a
corporatioﬁ, be and are hereby granted in the sum of Thirteen Thousand Two
Hundred twenty-one Dollars and ninety-six cents ($13,221.96), with interest
thereon at the rate of 10% per annum from June 10, 1970, until paid, as pro-
vided by law and for the costs of this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the plaintiff's Motion to recover of the
defendant a reasonable attorneys fee in the amount of $3,000 to be taxed as
costs of this action for the use and benefit of plaintiff's counsel herein

L

be and the same is hereby granted.

PR
DATED at Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, this gZ” day of August,

1971.

o E e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RAY MORRISON, d/b/é OKLAHOMA
STATE EQUIPMENT COMPANY and
CHIEF DICTATING MACHINE COMPANY,

-
e

4

/

NO. 70-C-123

Plaintiff,
vs.
FOY E. ROSE, d/b/a AUDIO

EQUIPMENT COMPANY, and NORTH
AMERICAN PHILIPS COMPANY, INC.,

B e A il

a corporation, FE l l. EE [) N//
Defendants. AUG 2 01971 -/
JOHN H. POE, Clerk
STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL U. S. DISTRICT COURT

WITH PREJUDICE

It is stipulated by and between the attorneys for Ray L.
Morrison, d/b/a Oklahoma State Equipment Company and Chief Dictating
Machine Company, plaintiff, and Foy E. Rose, d/b/a Audio Equipment
Company, and North American Philips Corporation, defendants, that
the above entitled action is dismissed with prejudice, each party to
bear his own costs and payment of attorney fees.

DATED this Z672 day of August, 1971.

Ed Morrlson

/ (My/

David Riggs

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF,

Ray L. Morrison, d/b/a Oklahoma
State Equipment Company and
Chief Dictating Machine Company

) S e <
IRV IR A
James-R. Eagletion /

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT,
Foy E. Rose, d/b/a Audio
Equipment Company

(l—-ﬂ»))’) : .,___,_::QA%

J M. Imel

TTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT,
North American Philips Corxporation




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintifr,
CIVIL ACTION NO, 68-C-106
vs.
Tracts Nos, 421-1 thru ko1-4
35.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoms, and R. Paul Henry, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

EILED
{AU6 25 1971

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Defendants,

J UDGMETNT®

1.

NOW, on this _AY¥ day of _(Ataa . | 1971. this metter comes on
for disposition on application of Plaintiff,VUnited States of Awmerica, for entry
of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
Plaintiff, finds:

2,

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tracts Nos,
h21-1, k1.2, 421-3, and 421-4, as such estate and tracts are described in the
Declaration of Taking filed in this action, and as modified by stipulation of the
parties as hereinafter noted,

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

k.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure on
all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complsint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein, Pursuant thereto, on May 7,
1968, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of Taking of such de-
scribed property, and title to the described estate in such yroperty, as modified
by the stipulation of the parties, should be vested in the United States of Americe

as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Deelaration of Taking, there was de-
posited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking
of a certain estate in the subject tracts a certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 14,

Te

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estate taken in
subjeet tracts was the defendant whose name is shown below in paragraph 1%, Such
named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the estate taken in
such tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such
named defendant 1z entitled to receive the just compensation awasrded by this
Judgment,

8.

A Stipulation for Exclusion of Property, executed by the owner's attor:
ney and the United States of Amerlca, was filed herein on July 16, 1971, whereby
certain "Right-of-way easements for watering of stock and for water pipelines
and pumping units, for the exercise of established or hereinafter established
vater rights, .... " were excluded from the taking effected by the filing of the
Declaration of Taking in this action. The areas covered by the easements were
parts of Tracts 421-1 and 421-2 in this actlon and such easement areas were
particularly described in the said Stipulation. Such Stipulation should be
gpproved,

9.

The owner of the subject tracts and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensatinn wherein they have
agreed that just compensation for the estate hereby condemned in subject tracts,
as modified by the Stipulation described sbove in paragraph 8, 1s in the smount
shown as compensation in paragraph 14 below., snd such Stipulestion should be
approved.

10.

This judgment will create a deficlency between the amount deposited as
estimated compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulation
As to Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficilency should be deposited

for the benefit of the landowner. Such deficiency is set out below in paragraph

1k,



11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, with the
exception of the property excluded by paragraph 13, to the extent of the estate
described and for the uses and purpoges described in such Declaration of Taking,
are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, and
all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever
barred from asserting any claim to such property.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tracts was the defendant whose
name appears below in paragraph 14, and the right to just compensation for the
estate taken herein in these tracts is vested in the party so named,

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the Stipulation For
Exclusion of Property described in paregraph 8 above hereby is confirmed, and
title to the easements established by such Stipulation remains vested in the
defendant owner,

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED, and DECREED that the Stipulation As To
Just Compensation, menticpned in raragraph 9 above, hereby is confirmed; and the
sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just compensation for the estate
condemned in subject tracts,.as follows:

Iracts Nog, 421-1, 421-2, 421-3, 421k

Owner: R. Paul Henry

Award of Just Compensation,

pursuant to Stipulation - - - = - - - - - $36, 640.00 $36, 640,00
Deposited as estimated compensation =- - - - - 18, 390.00
Disbursed to owner - - = = - - - - - - - - L L L L. . 18,390.00
Balance due to owner - = ~ - - - - - - . o - L _ . _ . _ ... ___. $18,250.00
Deposit deficiency - - - - - = - = = - & - _ _ $18,250.00




15.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States of
America shall deposit in the Reglstry of this Court, in this civil action, to the
credit of subject tracts, the deficiency sum of $18,250.00, and the Clerk of this

Court then shall disburse from the deposit in this action, to R. Paul Henry, the
sum of $18,250.00,

ALLEN E. PARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

RICHARD H, WILLS, JR.
Attorney for Defendant

HUBERT A. MARLCYW

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN PISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Auerticas, g E _i_ E E D
Plaintiff, ) M6 2518
e JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. 8. DISTRICT COURT
Stephen H. Perking, et al,
Defendants. ) Civil No, T1=C=245

This metter comes on for considergtion this mm °fmgust, 1971’
the defendants, Stephen H. Perkins, Rose lLes Perkins, Mutual Plan ol
Tulsa, Inc., and Termplan of Tulsa, appearing not; and

™e Court being fully advised and having examined the file harein
finds that due and legal personal service of summons by the United States
Marshal for the Notkthern District of Oklghoms has been made on defendants:
Stephen H, Perkins and Rose Lea Perkins on July 15, 1971; Teruplan of
Tulse o July 15, 1971; and Mutual Plen of Tulsa, Inc. on July 15, 197TL.
And, further, that Ronald H, Mook and Mallle M, Norton were served ou
July 26, 1971, and have disclaimed any right, title, or interest
vhatsoever in said real property.

The Court further finds that this is a sult based upon a mortgage
note end foreciosure on a resl property mortagage securing said mortgage
note on this-following demcribed real property located in Tulsa County,
State of Oklsboms, within the Northern Juldicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Fifteen (15), Block Ome, (1), Valley View Acres Additicr

to the City of Tulse, County of Tulsa, State of Cklshoms,

asoording to the recorded plat thereof,

The fowrt further finds that the material allegations of Plaintiff's
cowplaint axe true and correct; and

Tat the Defendants, Stephen H, Perkins and Rose Lea Perkins,

Gid on Noveaber 6, 1963, exscute and deliver to the Administrator of
Veterans Affeirs, their mortgage and mortgage note Ifor the sum of

$8,500 with {nterest thereon st the rate of 5} per cent per annum,

and further providing for the payment of monthly ingtallmemts of principel
and interest; and

The Court further finds that the sbove named defendants made defak
under the terms of the aforesaid wortgage sote by reason of thelr failure
toc make monthly installments dwe thereon for more than nine monthe lest

past, wvhich default has comtimued and that by reason thereof seld delendants



‘m
il

are nov indebted to the Plaintiff in the sum of $8,527,88 as unpaid
principal, with interest thereon at the rate 5; per cent per annux frow
October 1, 1970, until peid, plus the cost of this action accrued and
accruing.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, AIUUDGED, AND DECREED that the Plaintift,
United States of Americe, heve and recover Judgement againet said
defendanta for the sum of $8,527.88 with interest thereon at the rate of
5% per osnt per anmm from October 1, 1970, plus the cost of thie action
accrued and acoruing, plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced
or expended during this foreclosure sction by Plaintiff for taxes,
ingurence, ebstracting, or sume for the preservation of the subject
property.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, AND DECREFD that upon the failure
of the defemdianta, Stephen H. Perkins end Rose Lea Parkins, to satisfy
Plaintiff's womey judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall issue to the
United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklshoms, commanding
hin to svertise and sell, vith sgbreisement, the sbove @escribed resi
property snd spply the procseds therecf in satisfaction of Plaiutiff's
Judgment, e residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court
to swalt further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DICREED that from and
after the sale of said property, under and by virtus of this Judgment
and decres, all of the defendm ts and each of them and all persons
claiming under them since the filimg of  the Complaint hereiln be and they
are forever Barved and foreclosed of amy right, title, interest or claim
in or to the real property or sny peart thereof,

/'.'.
< i

P
e e A

STATES D STRICT JUDGE

Approved,
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, BMITXE
Assistant Undted States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

/

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
CIVIL ACTION NO. T1-C-173
Pilaintiff,

)
)
)
. ' )
) FILED
: AUG2E1971 M

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE U. S. DISTRICT COURT

EDDY EMERY COCPER &nd DONNA COCPER,

Defendants.

This matter comes on for consideration this ,;LF{ d?y;Of
August, 1971, the défendants, Eday Emery Cooper and Donra. Coépér, appearing
not; and

The Court being fully advised and having examined the file herein
finds that legal service by publication was made upon the defendants,
Eddy Emery Cooper and Donna Cooper, as appears by Proof of Publication filed
herein on August 18, 1971, requiring them to answer the Complaint filed herein
not more than twenty (20) days after date of last publication, and it appear-
ing that said defendants have failed to file an answer herein and their default
has been entered by the Clerk of this Court; and

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon a mortgage note
and foreclosure on & real property mortgage securing said mortgage note on
the following described real property located in the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma, within the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Five (5) in Block Five (5), Northgate 3rd Addition

to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, according

to the recorded plat thereof.

The Court further finds that the material allegations of plaintiff's
Complaint are true and correct; and

That the defendants, Eddy Emery Cooper and Donna Cooper, did on the
4th day of March, 1970, execute and deliver to Diversified Mortgage and Invest-
ment Company their certain mortgage note in the principal amount of $13,250.00

witin interest thereon at 8 1/2 per cent per annum from date until paid, and



further providing for payments on the principal and interest in monthiy
jnstallments of $101.89 each, commencing on the lst day of May, 1970;

That on March 4, 1970, Diversified Mortgage and Investment Company
assigned, transferrecd and set over to Federal National Mortgage Association
all its right, title and interest in and to said mortgage note and mortgage
on the above-described real property by Assigmment of Mortgage of Real Estate;

That on the 15th day of September, 1970, Federal National Mortgage
Association transferred, assigned, set over and delivered unto the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development of Washington, D. C., his successors and
assigns, the above-described mortgage note and mortgage.

It further appears thét the defendants, Eddy Emery Cooper and Donna
Cooper, made default under the terms of the aforesaid mortgage noteand mortgage
by reason of their failure to make the monthly installment due thereon on
May 1, 1971, which default has continued, and that by reason thereof the
defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of $il,236.23 as of
May 1, 1971, with interest thereon at the rate of 8 1/2 per cent per annum
until paid, plus any additional sums advanced or expended during this fore-
closure action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums for
the preservation of subject property and the cost of this action accrued and
aceruing.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff,
United States of America, have and recover judgment against the defendants,
Eddy Emery Cooper and Donna Cooper, for the sum of $14,236.23, with interest
at the rate of 8 1/2 per cent per annum from May 1, 1971, until paid, plus
any additional sums advaenced or expended during this foreclosure action-for
taxes, lnsurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation of subject property
and the cost of this action &ccrued and accruing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon failure of
the defendants to satisfy pleintiff's money judgment herein, an Order of Sale
shall issue to the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma
commanding him to advertise and sell, with appralsement, the above-described
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's
judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court

to await further order of the Court.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from and after the
sale of said property, under and by virtue of this judgmént and decree, the
defendants and each of them and 81l persons claiming under them since the
flllng of the Complalnt herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, interest, or claim in or to the real property or any

part thereof.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED :

D%m

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ;
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION KO. TL-C-137
)
vS. g
WOODROW W. CAYCE, a/k/a W. W. CAYCE, ) .
if living, or if deceased, his unknown ) E I L E D
heirs, executors, assigns and administrators,) AUB
and ORA CAYCE, a/k/a ORA N. CAYCE, 3 25197
)
Defendants. ) J0HN H. p OE, Clerk

us DISTRICT COURT

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

This matter comes on for consideration this ;525;_ day of
August, 1971, the defendants, Woodrow W. Cayce, a/k/a W. W. Cayce, if living,
or if deceased, his unknown heirs, executors, assigns and administrators, and
Ora Cayce, a/k/e Ora N. Cayce, appearing not; and

The Court being fully advised and having examined the file herein
finds that personal service was made on Ora Cayce, a/k/a Ora N. Cayce, on
April 23, 1971; that Woodrow W. Cayce, a/k/a W. W. Cayce, is deceased, and
that service by publication was made upon his unknown heirs, executors,
assigns and administrators as appears by Proof of Publication filed herein
on August 23, 1971, requiring them to answer the Complaint filed herein not
more than twenty (20) days after date of last publication, and it appearing
that said defendants have failed to file an answer herein and their default
has been entered by the Clerk of this Court; and

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon a mortgage note
and foreclosure on & real property mortgage securing saild moritgage note on the
Tfollowing-described real property located in Osage County, State of Oklahoma,
within the Northern Judicial District of Oxlahoma, to-wit:

Lots Ten (10), Eleven (11), Twelve (12), and Thirteen (13),

Block Two (2), Yarbrough Addition to the Town of Prue,

Oklahoma, according to the recorded plat thereof.

The Court further finds that the material allegations of plaintiff's

Complaint are true and correct, and



That the defendants, Woodrow W. Ceyce, a/k/a W. W. Cayce, and Ora
Ceyce, afk/a Ora N. Cayce, did on September 21, 1967, execute and deliver to
the Small Business Administration their certain mortgage note in the principal
amount of $17,300.00, with interest thereon at the rate of 5 1/2 per cent per
annum from date until paid, and further providing for payments on the principal
and interest in monthly installments of $191.00 each commencing December 21, 1967.

It further appears that the defendents, Woodrow W. Cayce, a/k/a W. W.
Cayce, and Ora Cayce, a/k/a Ora N. Cayce, made default under the terms of the
aforesaid mortgage note and mortgage by reason of thelr feilure to make the
monthly installments due thereon on June 21, 1968, which default has continued,
and that by reason thereof the defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff
in the sum of $18,332.90 as of December 3, 1970, with interest thereon at the
rate of 5 1/2 per cent per annum until paid, plus any additional sums advanced
or expended during this foreclosure action by plaint;ff for taxes, abstracting,
and the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff,
United States of America, have and recover judgment egainst the defendants,
the unknown heirs, executors, assigns and administrators of the estate of
Woodrow W. Cayce, afk/a W. W. Cayce, deceased, and Ora Cayce, a/k/ae Ora W.
Cayce, for the sum of $18,332.90 as of December 3, 1970, with interest thereon
at the rate of 5 1/2 per cent per anmum until paid, plus any edditional sums
advanced or expended during this foreclosure action by pleintiff for taxes,
abstracting, and the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon failure of
the defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money judgment herein, an Order of Sale
shall issue to the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma
commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement, the above-described
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's
judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court to
await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from and after the

sale of said property, under and by virtue of this judgment and decree, the



defendants and each of them and all persons claiming under them since the
filing of the Complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, interest, or claim in or to the real property or any

part thereof.

IS I et Lalz

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 7

APPROVED :

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FPOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA

United States of America, ) E i L E D
Plaintits, | ME25 19/
- ) IOHN H. POE, Clerk
3 U. S, DISTRICT COURT
¥illiam E. Carson, et al, }
)

Defendants.) Civil No. 71-C-30

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this MEZQL
day of August 1971, the Plaintiff, United States of
America, appearing by and through ite attorney, Robert
P, Santee, Assistant United States Attorney for the
Northera District of Oklahoms, and the defendants, Williaw
E, Corson, Ada L. Carson, and leona R, Carscn, appearing
not .,

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that due and legal personal service
has been made on the defendants, William E., Carson aud im
L. Careen, on March 2, 1071, ss showr on Marshal's Return
of Bervice; and that service by publication on the
dofendant, Lecona R. Carson, has bes: ohiained as shown by
Proof of Publication filed on July 3¢, 1971,

It appearing that said defendants have falled to
answer herein and that default has been entered by tine
Clsrk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon & mertgage note and foreclosure on s real property
mortgage sscuring said mortgage note and that the following
deseribed property is located in Tulsa Courty, State of
Ok 1ahivwn :

ot Yourteen (14), Block Five (5), Chandler-

Frates Fourth Addition to the City of Tulss,

Tulss County, Oklahomm, according to the

recorded plat thereot,

The Court further fimds that the waterial allegations

of Plafntiff’'s Complaint ave true and correct; and



That the defendants, William Z. Carson and Ada L.
Carson, did, on December 5, 1987, execute and deliver to
the Admintstrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage sn:
BOrtgage note for the msum of $9, 566, with interest thereon
&t the rate of & per cent POY annum, and further providiag
for the payment of motithly instullaeats of priocipal ane
interest; and

T™e Court further finds thai ine above named
defendants sade default undey the terms of the aforesuid
mOortgage note Ly reason of thelr failure to aake monthiy
installments due thereon for more than fifteen (15) mouths
last pn-t, which default has coatinued aid that by resson
thar'et said defendants are indebted to the Plaintiff in the
sum of $9,389.72 with interest thereon at the rate of €
Per aent per annum from Novewber i, 1963, plus the comt cf
this aetion accrued and acorulng, plue any additional sums
advanced or to bhe advanced or expended during this forse-
closure action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the property.

IT I8 FURTMER ORDERRD, ADJUDGED AND DECREAD that pon
the failure of tae defendants, William 5. Carson and ida i,
Car;on. to satisfy Plaintiff's money judgment bherelin, an
Order of Sale shall issue to the United States Marshsl fop
fh# Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him to advertige
and sell, with appraisement, the said property and apply
the prooweds thereci in satisfaction of Plaintiff's
Judgment, The residue, if any, to be deposited with the
él&rh of the Court to await further order of the Courti.

IT IS FURTHGR ORDKEED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that fron
and after the sale af/&aid property, undsr and by virtus
of this judgment and decree, all of the defendants, ¥iiliaw
Y. Carsom, Ada L.;t#rmon. and leona B, Carson, and each of



them and all perscons claiming under them since the Ffilipg
of the Complaint hevein he and they are forever barred
and foreclosed of any right, title, inferest, or claim lo or

to the real property or sny part therecf.

Approved,

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

CIVIL ACTION NO., 67-C-128

)
Plaintiff, §

20.26 Acres, More or lLess, in Rogers
County, Oklshoms, including all accre- )
tions and riparian rights thereto, and
Julius A. Burson, et al, and Unknown

)
) E .
Owners, [
e Defendants. ; < ’ L E D
"AUG 25 1971
JOHN K, pog 0l
1. us. D_IS_TRICT’ COflrfl?(T
NOW, on this o2 day of M 1971, this matter comes on

7

Tracts Nos. 151E and 152E

JUDGMEDNT

for disposition on application of Plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment epplies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of

this action.

h.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by publi-

cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.
5.
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,

on July 19, 1967, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking

of such described property, and title to the described estates in such property

should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declarstion of Taking.



6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was de-
posited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensstion for the taking
of certain estates in subject tracts, & certain sum of money, and part of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12,

It

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates taken
in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 12
below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons hsving either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compen-
sation awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owners of the estates taken in the subject tracts and the United
States of America have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Com-
pensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned
in subject tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below,
and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

This Jjudgment will create a deflciency between the amount deposited
ag estimated compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the
Stipulation As To Just Compensation, and the smount of such deficiency should
be deposited for the benefit of the owners., Such deficiency is set out below
in paragraph 12.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named 1n paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described in such Complaint are condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim to such

egtates.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were the
defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to receive
the just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested in
the parties so named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby 1s confirmed; and
the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NOS. 151E and 152E

OWNERS:

Julius A. Burson and
Freddle E. Burson
Subject to a mortgage held by
First National Bank of Claremore, Oklahoma

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation . « + « « + . . . . . $11,000.00 $11,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . « . . « T,662,00
Dighursed L0 OWHEYS o « o« s ¢ o » ¢ & & 5 s 5 & & ¢ ¢ o & & ¢ & & 7,6&9.00

Balance due O OWHErS « + & « s 3 ¢ & = « s o ¢ » « & 5 ¢ v 2 o ¢ 3,351.00

Deposit deficiency . + « + o o o o o s o 0 o s 4 e . 3,330.0

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the United States
of Americs shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this eivil action,
to the credit of the subject tracts, the deficiency sum of $3,338.00, and the
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse, from the deposit in this case, to

Julius A. Burson and Freddle E. Burson and

First National Bank of Claremore, Oklahoma, jointly,
the UM OF o o o o s o « o o o o « o .$3,351.00

ALLEN E. BARLOW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW

HURERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
V8.
40,00 Acres of Land, More or Less
Situate in Nowata County, State of
Oklahoma, and Edward Campbell
Lawson, Jr., et &l., and Unknown
Qwners,
Defendants.
United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,
Vs,
35.49 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate 1n Nowata County, State of
Oklahoma, and Margaret Rorschach,
et al., and Unknown Qwners,
Defendants.
United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs.

117.06 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, State of
Oklahoma, and Lawson Petroleum
Company, et al., and Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.
United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs.
50.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, State of
Oklahoma, and L. P. Moore, et al.,
and Unknown Qwoners,

Defendants,

L i M Mt St Nt Nt St ot St et st Mot St st Nt e Nl Wt Nt “omt Nl N P e Nl N R T L L I L L N L

CIVIL ACTION NO. TO-C-376
TRACT NO, 111SM
(all interests)
EILED
AUG 25 197

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

CIVIL ACTION NO, T7O-C-3TT
TRACT NO. 1l22M

(1/3 of lessor interest and)
(all of lessee interest )

CIVIL ACTION NO. 70-C-378
TRACT NO., 1221

(all of lessor interest only)

CIVIL ACTION NO. TO-C-379
TRACT NO. 13384

(81l of lessor interest only)

JUDGMENT

NOW on this

2:# day M, this matter comes on for

disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for

entry of Judgment on a stipulaticn agreeing upon just compensation, and the

Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by

counsel for plaintiff finds:



2.

This Judgaent applies only to certain interests in the property
condemned in the four cases enumerated in the caption above, such interests
being as follcws:

Civil Action 70-C-376: All interests in the estate taken.

Civil Action TO-C-377: 1/3 of the lessor (royalty) interest and all
of the lessee interest in the estate taken.

Civil Action TO-C-378: All of the lessor (royalty) interest in the
estate taken,

Civil Action T70-C-379: All of the lessor (royalty) interest in the
estate taken,

The deseriptions of the tracts involved in these four cases and the
estate taken in such tractsare as set forth in the Complaints filed in such
cases.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaints filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the property described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on December 9, 1970 the United States of America filed its Declarations
of Taking of such described property, and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of toat date.

6.

On the filing of the respective Declarations of Taeking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money
and certain portions of these deposits have been disbursed as set out below in

Paragraph 14,



7.

On the date of taking in these actions, the owners of the interests
in the estate teken, as described in Paramgraph 2, were the persons whose names
are shown below in paragraph 14. Such named defendants are the only persons
asserting any claim to such described interests. All other persons having
elther disclaimed or defaulted, such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation aswarded by this judgment.

8.

The owners of the subject preoperty and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein, on March 26, 1971, & Stipulation whereby it
was agreed that & certain water well situated on Tract No. 1122, as described
in Civil Action TO-C-377, is not teken by the Government and is not a part of
these actions. Such Stipulation of the parties should be approved.

9.

The owners of the subject property and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Coupensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
property is in the total sum of $41,750.00, inclusive of interest, and such
Stipulation As To Just Compensation should be approved.

10.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the asmounts deposited
as estimated compensation for subject property and the amount fixed by the
Stipulation As To Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should
be deposited for the beneflt of the owners. B8uch deficiency is set out below
in Paragraph 1lh.

11,

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
onf Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
property particularly described in the Complaints filed herein. The interests
described in paragraph 2 above, in such property, to the extent of the estates
set forth in such Complaints, but with the exception of the property excluded
in Paragraph 13 below, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America and all defendants herein and all other persons interested

in such estates are forever barred from &sserting any claim to such interests.



iz,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the subject interests as described in paragraph 2 above,
were the persons whose names appear below in Paragraph lh, gnd the right to
receive just compensation for the taking of such interests is vested in the
parties so named.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
described in Paragraph 8 above is hereby confirmed, and title to the water well
covered by such Stipulation is not taken by these actlons, but remains vested

in the defendant owners.
1k,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation mentioned in Paragraph 9 above is hereby confirmed; and
the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
taking of the subject interesis, as described above in paragraph 2. The owner-
ship, deposit, award and deficiency in this case are as follows, to-wit:
All interests in Tract 1119M
1/3 of the lessor {royalty) interest and all of the lessee
interest in Tract 1122M
A1l of the lessor (royalty) interest in Tract 1227M

All of the lessor (royalty) interest in Tract 1338,
combined,

Owners:

Lawson Petroleum Company
Alice Kistler Wiliard
Edward Campbell Lawson, Jr.
Bugene Kistler Lawson and
Patricia Lawson Gow

Avard of Just Coupensation:

Pursuant to Stipulation . . . . . « . + - + « . . . .$41,750.00 $41,750.00

Depositqg_ﬁg_gstimated_gpmpensqpion:

civil Action T70-C-376 . + . . . . . . § 3,162.00
Civil Action TO-C-377 . « « « « . . . 23,930.67
Civil Action 70-C-378 . . . . . . . . 2,008.00
Civil Aetion TC-C-379 . . . . . . . . 250,00
Total deposited . . . . . . . . . - - . . . .$29,350.67
Disbursed to Qwners:
Civil Action 70-C-376 . . . . . . . . $ 3,162.00
Civil Action TO-C-377 . - « +« . « . . 23,930.67
¢ivil Action 70-C-378 . . . . . . . . 1,968.k0
Civil Aetion TO-C-379 . . . . .« . . . 250,00
Total AiSbUrSed « - « « o o o o o o o o o o o o o o« . .$29,311.07
Balance DUE 0 OWHETS o « o o « o o o o o v v o« o o o o o« o v o o« $12,438.93
Deposit Deficieney « « + « v o o o o v o« 0 0 oo o« ow . . $12,399.33




15.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Plaintiff shall pay into the registry
of this Court the deficlency created by this Judgment in the amount of $12,399.33.
Such sum shall be placed by the Clerk in the deposit for Civil Action No. TO-C-378.
When such deficiency deposit has been made the Clerk of this Court
shall disburse from the deposit in Civil Action No. T0-C-378 to Lawson Petroleum
Company, Alice Kistler Willard, Edward Campbell Lawson, Jr., Eugene Kistler

Lawson, and Patricia Lawson Gow, jointly, the sum of $12,438.93.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW By J.M.S.
Assistant United States Attorney



INTHE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DENNIS JOSEPH SEEKON, )
)
Plaintiff, ) /S
)
ve. ) NO. 71-C-101 °
)
LARRY ROBINSON, and )
SUN OIL COMPANY, a ) E 11 E D
Foreign Corporation, ) J/
) AUGR 4 19/ 11/
Defendants. ) uJOHN H, PUC c;e,.k
U s, Districr
ORDER OF DISMISSAL - COURT
ON this EE;?day of ., ‘, 1971, upon the written

application of the parties for a Dismissal with Prejudice of the Complaint
and all causes of action, the Court having examined said applicationm,
finds that said parties have entered into a compromise settlement cover-
ing all claims involved inthe Complaint and have requested the Court to
dismiss said Complaint with prejudice to any future actlon, snd the Court
being fully advised in the premises, finds that said Complaint should be
dismissed pursuant to said application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the Complaint and all causes of action of the plaintiff filed herein

against the defendant be and the same hereby is dismissed with prejudice

Gttt

JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

to any future action.

APPROVAL:

ROSENSTEIN, LIVINGSTON, FIST & RINGOLD




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. TO-C-392

va. Tract No. 1323M

95.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,

)

)

)

)

) Lessor (royalty) interest only
Situate in Nowata County, State of )

)

)

EILED

AUG 241971

JUDGMENT JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT. COURT,

Oklshoma, and Arley E. Nichols,
et al., and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

1.

Now, on this ,_ZZ day of

for disposition on application of plainti
-~
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the

i, this matter comes on

, United States of America, for

Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:
2.

This judgment applies only to the lessor (royalty) interest in the
estate condemned in Tract No. 1323M, as such estate and tract are described
in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 71lA of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract,

Se

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described above in Paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto,
on December 16, 1970, the United States of America filed its Declaration of

Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such



property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing such instrument.
6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was
deposited in the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject tract a certain sum of
money, and all of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out below in
Paregraph 12,

'

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name
ig shown in Paragraph 12 below, and such nemed defendant is entitled to
receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owner of the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject
tract and the United States of America have executed and filed herein a stipu-
lation as to just compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation
for such interest in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in
Paragraph 12 below, and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount depogited
as estimated compensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken 1n
subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation as to just compensation,
and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the
owner. Such deficiency is set out below in Paragraph 12.

10.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estate described in such
Declaration of Teking, 1s condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and



e — e e e “—

all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting
any claim to such interest.
11,

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein in
subject tract was the defendant whose name appears below in Paragraph 12, and
the right to receive the just compensation for the teking of such interest is
vested in the party so named.

12,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation, described in Paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 1323M
(Lessor {royalty) interest only)

OWNER: Arley E. Nichols

Award of just cowmpensation:
(pursuant to stipulation). . . . + + « + . . $1,200,00 $1,200.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . 475.00
Disbursed tO OWDETY +. 4 4+ ¢ v 4 ¢ &+ o o o & o o o o o o o o o ks,00
Balance due £O OWHBTY & 4 ¢ v 4 4 o & o o o « o« o o s o o o o $725.00

Deposit deficiency + « v 4 v v v 4 o o o « o ETES.OO

13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the. United States
of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this Civil Action
to the credit of Tract No. 1323M, the deficiency sum of $725.00 and the Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract to

Arley B. Nichols, the sum of $725.00

STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

5/ Zecad . DL
(HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

DEWEY p. SHELTON,
Plaineify,

Ve, NO, 71-c-28

THE LUPER TRARBPORTATION COMPANY ,
8 Covporation, GULY INBURANCE COMPANY ,
a Corporation, and QLLIE R, HELMUTH,

FEIlILED
A6 4 15

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COUR

Defendsante.

T
ON this é\l day of >

application of the partiss for a Dismissal with Prejudice of the Complaint

s 1971, upon the written

and all asuses of action, the Court having examined said application,
finds that ssid parties have entered into a eompromige sattlement covering
all clatws involvad intthe Complaint and have requested the Couyrt to
disaiss said Complaint with prajudice to any future action, and the Coure
being fully advised in the premises, finds that said Complaint and all causes
of action should he dismissed pursuant to sald application,

IT I8 THEREPORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED By the Court that
the Complatnt and all Gauses of astion of the plaintifs filed herein

against the defendants be and the same hareby 1s dismisged with prajddice
to sny future action, / B

VGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

APPROVAL :

SELLERY/s sxtemms
s 9 . e.Z.é(um_/

/ H
Attérnays for the Platncifs,




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE !
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. T0-C-351
V8. Tract No. 1320M
40,00 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Nowata County, State of
Oklshoma, and Marvin V, Gumm, et al.,

and Unknown Owners, FE l l: EZ l:!

Defendants, AUG 24 197‘

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
JUDGMENT U, S. DISTRICT COURT
l!

Now, on this ,2 :5 day of "J£24ﬁfgzéijfi971: this matter comes on

for disposition on application of the vlaintiff, United States of America, for

entry of judgment on the Report of Commlssioners filed herein on June 4, 1971,
and the Court after having examined the files in this ection and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier of
this action.

3.

This judgment apnlies to the entire estate taken in Tract No. 1329M
ag such estate aund tract are described in the Complaint filed in this case.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in thie cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on
December 16, 1970, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of & certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such instrument.



6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money,
and none of this deposit has been disbursed as set out below in paragraph 12.

Te

The Renort of Commissioners filed herein on June h, 1371 hereby 1is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract. The amount of
just compensation as to the estate taken in subject tract as fixed by the
Commission is set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a deficilency between the amount deposited
as estimated just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract and the
amount fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum
of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the

Qovernment. This deficiency is set out below in paragraph 12.
S.

The defendants named in parasgraph 12 as owners of the estate taken
in subject tract are the only defendants asserting any interest in such estate;
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants
were, (as of the date of taking,) the owners of the estate condemned herein
and, as such, are entitled to receive the just coapensation awarded by this
Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, nower, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, a&s it is described in the Complaint filed herein, and
such property, to the extent of the estate described in such Complaint is con-
demned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
December 16, 1970, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever
barred froam asserting any claim to such estate.

11.
It Is, Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking in this case, the owners of the estate taken herein in subject tract



were the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right
to receive the just compensation for such estate is vested in the parties
80 named.

1z,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Commissioners flled herein on June h, 1970 hereby is confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate
taken in subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 1320M

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(pursuant to Commissioners report)

Total award for all interests « + « « « o« o « + ¢ = « « o « « $4,155.00
Allocation of award:
To lessor (royalty) interest $600,00
To leasehold intereet . « « « » » » $3,435.00 °
To overriding royalty interest . . . . . . . . . .$120.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION:
Total deposit for all interests . « « o « « v « ¢ « &« « + » - $2,866.00
Allocation of deposit:
FOr 1€SSOT « « « o + + + « » $600.00
For 1easehold + + « « ¢ o o o o « « +$2,266.00
For override . . » o v o o o s s « « s o &+ s « o« » hOnNE
Deposit deficiency:
AS t0 1eS80r. « + « « + o o o DODE
As to leasehold . + & 4 4 . o v . . o31,109.00
AS LO OVETTIAC o o 2 o o o ¢ s « o o s o o o+ o » $120,00

Total deposit deficlency « o + « o v « o s » &+ o ¢ « » » +$1,289.00

OWNERSHIP, DISTRIBUTION OF AWARD AND DISBURSALS:

l. Lessor interest:

Share of Balance

Owners Egzgrest Award QEEEEEEEE Due
Marvin V. Gumm 1/4 $150. 00 none $150.00
Wallace L. Guma 1/k 150.00 none 150,00
Howard W. Gumm 1/4% 150,00 none 150.00
Ellis Gunn 1/4 150.0C none 150,00




2. Leasehold interest:

Share of Balance
Quners Interest Award Disbursed Pue
Angle 0il Inc., All $3,435.00 none $3,435.00
subject to mortgage held
by Victory National Bank
cf Nowata
3. Overriding royalty interest:
Share of Belance
Owner Interest Award Disbursed Due
Gladys W. Rose ALl $120.00 none $120.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tract as shown in paragraph 12,
in the total amount of $1,289.00, together with interest on such deficiency at
the rate of 6% per annum from Decesber 16, 1970, until the date of deposit of
such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject
tract 1n this civil action.

Upon receipt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To each of the owners of the lessor interest the balance due

to him as shown in maragranh 12.

To each of the cther owners the balances due as shown above

in paragraph 12, together with each owner's proportionate share

of the accrued interest on the deposit deficiency based upon

such owner's interest in the subject property. Provided, that the
sun to be disbursed for the leasehold interest shall be paid jointly

to the owner and the mortgagee.

/s/ Luther Bohanon

T TUNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLCW
Assista.t U. S. Attornes



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF AKLAHCMA

United States of Auierica,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. TO-C-3vJ

V5. Tract No. 1321M

20,00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, State of

)
)
|
Oklehowma, and Donald P. Oak, et al.,§ E I L E D
)

and Unknown Cwners,
AUG 2 4 1971

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1.

Now, oa this 55;3 day of , 1971, this aatter coues on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Coamissioners filed herein on June 4%, 1971,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plainti{f finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this actiou.

3.

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in Tract No. 1321M
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint filed in this case.

L.

Service of Process has been jerfected either pegsonally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendent in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

Se

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condenn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on
December 16, 1970, the United States oi' America filed its Declaration of
Teking of a certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such instrument.



6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money,
and none of this deposit has been disbursed as set out below in paragraph 12.

Te

The Report of Commissioners filed hereln on June L, 1971 hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract. The amount of
just compensation as to the estate taken in subject tract as fixed by the
Commission 1s set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the aamount deposited
as estimated just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract and the
amount fixed by the Comnission and the Court as just coupensation, and a sun
of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the
covernment. This deficliency 1s set out below in paragraph 12.

G

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the estate taken
in subject tract are the only defendants asserting any interest in such estate;
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants
were, (as of the date of taking,) the owners of the estate condemned herein
and, as such, are entitled to receive the just coapensation awarded by this
Judgaent.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as it is described in the Complaint filed herein, and
such property, to the extent of the estate described in such Complaint is con-
demned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
December 16, 1970, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever
barred from asserting any claim to such estate,

11.
It Is, Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking in this case, the owners of the estate taken herein in subject tract

[a¥)



were the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12,

and the right

to receive the just coupensation for such estate is vested In the parties

80 named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of

Conaissioners filed herein on June 4, 1971 hereby is confirmed and the sum

therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate

taken in subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 1321M

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION:
(pursuant to Commissioners report)

Total award for all interes8ts « o« o « « « ¢ o » vo ¢ ¢ + o o

Allocation of award:
To lessor (royalty) interest . . .$T712.00
To leasehold interest . « « « o« o « + « o« « $1L,577.00
DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION:

Total deposit for all interests . . . « + + v « & ¢ 4 ¢ o
Allocation of denosit:

FOr 1eS8OT . +« + o + « o o » + » +$225.00

For 1e85ehold « « o o« « o o o « o = « v « « 8 527,00

Deposit deficlency:

As tO 1e880T « v 4 s 4 o+ w s = e .$HBT.OO
Ao to leasehold + ¢« ¢ ¢ e 4 e 4w e 4 s e . .$l,050.30

Total deposit deficiency o« o+ « s o o 4 o o o o s o ¢

OWNERSHIP, DISTRIBUTION OF AWARD AND DISBURSALS:

1. Lessor interest:
Owner: Donald P. 0Qak ;
Share of aWArd « » « o » « o 5 o + « « o « » » $702.00
Disbursed . . + + « + ¢ s s » = 4 s » s » + « « hONE

Balance due $712,0

2. Leasehold interest:

Owner: Angle 0il, Inc.

. $2,289,00

. .$ 752.00

. $1,537.00

subject to .aortgage held by Victory National Bank of Nowata.

Share Of BWATA « « o o o o o o o o o o 1+ o 0« $1,577.00

Disbursed +« « « + ¢ o ¢ s & o v 2 o 0 e+ o4 . none

Balance dUE . « o o+ « ¢ 2 s 4 4 s v o2 v o4 s $1,577. 9




13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRELED that the United States
;f America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tract as shown in paragraph 12,
in the total amount of $1,537.00, together with interest on such deficiency
at the rate of 6% per annum from December 16, 1970, until the date of deposit
of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject
tract in this civil action.

Upon receipt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To each owner the balance due as shown above in paragraph 12,

together with each owner's proportionate share of the accrued

interest on the deposit deficiency, based upon such owner's

interest in the subject property. Provided, that the sum to be

disbursed for the leasehold interest shall be paid to the owner

and the mortgagee jointly.

/ s/ Luther Bohanon

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUHT FOR THE

NORTHRRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FiLED

United States of Americs, +Us .1 9 19? .
Patntirr, JOHN H, POE, Clerk

. U. 5. DISTRICT CoURT

Yrieno B, Casillas, et 82,

Defendants. Civil Ho., Tl-C-133

™his matter comes on for consideretion this [jfday of sugust,
1971, the defendants, ¥Yrineo B, Casillas, Rosa Casillas, Audrew V,
Cnsillas, Karen Lee Oasillas, Toby Cosar, Jr. a/k/a Tobey Cosar, Jr.,
Sharen Oosar a/k/a sharon K, Cosar 2/k/a Sharon Xay Cosar, Cmrole:
Wheeler, appearing notj and

The Court being fully advised and having exsmined the filc
herein finds that due and legal personal service of swmons has been
made by the United States Marshal for the Northern Mistrict of
Oklahoms on the defendants, Andrew V. Caeillas and Karen Ige Casillae
on April 18, 1971; Yrineo B. Cusillas and Rosa Csaillas on April 14,
19713 TYohy Cosar, Jr. a/k/e Tobey Cosar, Jr., on Aprid 1k, 1971; and
Osroles Wheeler on April 27, 197L. Sheron Cosar a/k/a sharon XK. Cosar
»/k/e Sharon Kny Cosar was served by publication es shown by Proct
of Wbliestion filed July 30, 19713 andé Yrineo B. Cmsillas, Rosa
Casillas, Andrev V. Casillias, sand Earen Lee Cosillas diselaimed any
and all right, title or imtersst in and to said property as shown by
Disclagmer filed My 5, 19T1.

The Court further finds that this is a sult based upon a
norbghge mote and foreclosure ¢m & real property mortgage securing
said muetgage note on the following described real property located
in Nales, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoms, within the Northern Judicial
Msterist of Cklshoms:

Lot twenty-four (24), Rock FLfty(50), Valley View Acres

Mmird Addition to the Ofty of Tulsa, Tulsa Cofuty, Oklahoma:,

scocording to the reeoxded plat thereot. _

e Court further finds that the material allegstions of
Plagntif's Qoeplaint are truwe and correct; and



That the defendants, Yrineo B, Casillas and Rosa Cmgillas, did,
on Augnet 25, 1964, execute and deliver to the Administretor of Veterene
Aftairs, their mortgage and mortgage note for the sum of $10,250,00
vith {aberest therecn at the ywte of 5% per cent per annwm, and
further yroviding for the payment of monthly installments of princigsl
and isterest; and

e OCourt further finds that the defenieants, Yrinec B, Casillas,
Fosa Omefllss, Amdrew V. Casillss, Karen lLee Casillas, Toby Cosar, Jr.
a/k/x Pobmy Cosar, Jr., and Sharon Cosar a/k/e Sharon K. Cosar &/k/a
fharon Ky Cosar, smde default under the terme of the aforesaid
mortghge note by reason of their fallure to meke monthly installments
due thereon for more than nine monthe last past, vhich default hes
continped and thet by reason thereof the above named defendents are
nov $ndewted to the plaintiff in the sum of §9,517.90 as wmpaid
principal, with interest thereon at the rate of 54 per cent per anmm
frem July 1, 1970, until paid, plus the cost of this action accrue:
and sosruing.

I 15 THNREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
PlainSiff, hited States of Americe, have and recover Judgment ageinst
the sbove nemed deferdawts for the sum of #9,517.90 with intereat
thereen Wt the rete of 5k per cent per anmum from July 1, 1970, plus
the oot of thie action soerusd and sceruing, plus any additional sums
advenoed er to be advanved or expsndad during this foreclosure action
by Madaliff for taxes, imswwwmnce, sbstracting, or sums for the
preserwbion of the subject property.

I I5 YURIHER ORDNRED, ABJUDGED AND DECREED that upon the fallure
of the sheve nsmad defendsnts to satisfy Plaintiff's money Judgment
herefn, sn Oxder of Sale shall fssue to the United States Marshal for
the Moothern Dstrict of Oklabesm, cosmmanding him to advertise
and sell, with appraisement, the sbove described reel property and
apply ¥he procesds therecf in satisfection of Plaintiff's judgment.
The restéwe, if any, to be depiefted with the Clerk of the Court to avait
further exrder of the Court.



Dy ADRIDGED AND DRCRRED that from and
after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this Julgment
and desres, all of the defendants and each of them and all perscns
claiming wrier them since the filing of the complaint herein be and
they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right, title, intercst
or alafis in ar to the real property or sny psrt thareor,

APPIOVED: _
. o
./ 5/ p P - e ,;[_yq

/ "
Yy
.
v s =
k) - A vy 4

Assistest United Btates Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THBE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHAMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. TO-C-393

)
)
vs. ) Tract No. 1343M
)
70.00 Acres of Lend, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowata County, State of )
Oklahoma, and Joe W. Dee, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,
)
)

EILED

Defendants. AUB 1 9 \971
JOHN H. POE, Clerk
JUpEMERT U. S, DISTRICT COURT

1.

Now, on this Z Z day of lﬁZ&%ﬁﬂﬂﬁz:: 1971, this matter comes on
for disposition on spplication of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 16, 1971,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by couneel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in Tract No. 1343M
as such estate and tract sre described in the Complaint filed in this case.

L,

gervice of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TLA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

S.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on
December l6, 1970, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of & certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such instrument.



6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money,
and part of this deposit has been disbursed as set out below in paragraph 12.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed hereiln on June 16, 1971 hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract. The amount of
just compensation as to the estate taken in subject tract as fixed by the
Comnission is set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited as
estimated just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract snd the amount
fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money
sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out below in paragraph 12.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the estate taken in
subject tract are the only defendants asserting any interest in such estate;
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants
were, (as of the date of taking,) the owners of the estate condemned herein and,
as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awvarded by this judgment,

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as it is described in the Complaint filed herein, and
gsuch property, to the extent of the estate descrlbed in such Complaint is con-
demned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
December 16, 1970, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever
barred frou asserting any claim to such estate.

1.
It Is, Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking in this case, the owners of the estate taken herein in subject tract



wvere the defendants whose names sppear below in paragraph 12, and the right
to receive the just compensation for such estate is vested in the parties
80 named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Commissioners filed herein on June 16, 1971 hereby is confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate
taken in subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 1343M

AWARD OF JUS®T COMPENSATION:
pursuant to Commissioners' report.

Total asward for all interests . . . e e e s . . $8,847.00
Allocatlion of award:

To lessor (royalty) interest . . . .$997.00

To leasehold interest . . . . . . . . . . . . .$7,850.00

DEPCSIT OF ESTIMATED CCMPENSATION
Total deposit for &ll interests. . . . . . . . . . + + . « « + . 2,730.00
Allocgtion of deposit:
For 1es80Tr . + « v + v « o « & + « « 4929.00
For leasehold . . . . + &« ¢« « 4 ¢ « + « « « » . 1,805,00
Deposit deficiency:
AS 0 1@BS0T. « + o v o o + « o o« + <$72.00
As to leasehold « - + « ¢ 4 4 4 4 o 4 . 4 . . .$6,085.00

Total deposit deficlency . . « « ¢« v &+ ¢ o v o v o v & o W .$5,llT.OO

OWNERSHIP, DISTRIBUTION OF AWARD AND DISBURSALS:

1. Lessor interest:

Share of Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursed Due
Joe W. Dee and
Ceicel Ione Dee,
jointly 7/8 $872.38 $809. 36 $ 63.02
Parmaly G. Hill 1/16 62.31 none 62.31
Almira K. Watts 1/16 62.31 none 62.31



2. Leasehold interest:

Share of Balance
Owners Interest Award Disbursad Due
Frank M. Cumnins 1/2 $3,925.00 . none $3,925.00
L. P. Moore 1/2 $3,925,00 none $3,925.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tract as shown in paragreph 12,
in the total amount of $6,117.00, together with interest on such deficiency at
the rate of 6% per annum from December 16, 1970, until the date of deposit of
such deficliency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject
tract in this eivil action.

Upon recelpt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To each owner the balance due to him or her as shown above in

paragraph 12, together with each owner's proportionate share of the

accrued interest on the deposit deficiency based upon such owner's

fractional interest in the subject property.

[ Tl Bk
UNITED STATES DIS CT JUDGE
APPROVED:

Zhided A PHalor)

ERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, }

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. T70-C-392

VE. Tract No. 1323M

95.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,

)

)

)

)

) Leasehold Interest Only
Situate in Nowata County, State of 3

)

Oklahoma, and Arley E. Nichols,
et al., and Unknown Cwners,

EILED
AUG 19197,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT JOHN H. POE, Clerk
N 1. U, S. DISTRICT COURT
Now, on this ,’7/’day of ¥ , 1971, this matter couwes on

for disposition on applicetion of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Jjudgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
June 16, 1971, and the Court after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to the leasehold interest in the estate
taken in Tract No. 1323M, as such estate and tract are described in the Com-
plaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
December 16, 1970, the United States of Ameriea filed its Declaration of
Taking of a certain estate ln such tract of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such Declaration of Taking.



6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of the leasehold interest in the described estate in subject tract,

a certain sum of money and none of this deposit has been disbursed as set
out below in parsgraph 12.
T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 16, 1971 is hereby
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as 1o the leasehold interest in the
subject tract. The amount of just compensation as to the leasehold interest
in the estate taken in subject tract, as fixed by the Commission is set out
below in paragraph 12,

8.

This judgment will create a certain deficlency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for subject interest and the amount
fixed by the Commission and the Court as just coupensation, and & sum of
money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.
This deficiency is set out below in paragraph l2.

9.

The defendant named in paragraph 12 as owner of subject interesat is
the only defendant asserting any interest in the leasehold interest in the
estate condemned herein; all other defendants having elther disclaimed or
defaulted, the named defendant is the owner of the leasehold interest in the
estate taken in the subject tract, and, as such, is entitled to receive the
just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
gtates of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as it is described in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the leasehold interest in tae
estate described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants hereln and all other

persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such interest.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the leasehold interest in the estate taken herein in
subject tract was the defendant whose name appears below in paragraph 12
and the right to receive the just compensation for such interest is vested
in the party 'so:nemed.

1z,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Commissioners filed herein on June 16, 1971, hereby is confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for the leasehold interest in
the estate taken in the subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 1323M
Leasehold Interest Only

Owner: 3. E. Levinson

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners' report . . . . $475.00 $475.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . 25.00
Disbursed O OWHEI' . 4 o « & 4 4 o + ¢ « o+ o s o« v s + o+ « + o LODE
Balance due tO OWHET & & « o » + o o o« s « + s o « o o o o+ « +$475,00

Deposit deficiency + o+ « 4 v o ¢ « 4« o o o « JJH50,00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owner the deposit deficiency for the subject tract in the amount of $450.00,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from
December 16, 1970, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such
sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tract in this eivil action,
Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the
deposit for the subject tract, to S. E. Levinson the sum of $h75.00 plus all

accrued interest included in the aforesaid deficiency deposit.

/ ;ﬁITED ST%%ES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/S/W/ D arln)

"HUEERT A. MARLOW

Assistant U. 5. Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LINDA VANCE MULLENDORE,

Plaintiff,

Fl1LED
No. 71-C-86 AUG 18]87}

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

VS.

REPUBLIC NATIONAL LIFE
INSUKANCE COMPANY, a foreign
insurance company, et al.

Defendants.

"ORDER

This cause came on for consideration by the Court on
July 27, 1971, upon Motion of the defendants to dismiss for
failure to state a claim against them upon which relief could be
granted. Plaintiff appeared by her attorneys, John L. Arrington,
Jr., James L. Kincaid and Lynnwood R. Moore, Jr.; and the defendants
appeared by G. Ellis Gable, V. P. Crowe and Clyde Muchmore. State-
ments and arguments were made, and the defendants were granted 15
days to file a reply Drief to plaintiff's Brief,.

The Court having received all of the Briefs in this case
and having studied the same, has reached the conclusion that defen-
dants' Motion to Dismiss plaintiff's Complaint should be sustained.

The Complaint shows that United Family Life Insuraince
Company of Atlanta Georgia issued three separate poiicies of life
insurance on the life of E. C. Mullendore, III, each policy in the
face amount of $5,000,000, making a total of $15,000,000 insurance
on the insured's life, and then alleges that United Family Life
Insurance Company entered intc a reinsurance agreement with the
defendants by the terms of which each of said defendants was to
assume a part of the insurance on the life of the insured Mullendore,
and it is alleged in the Complaint that each of the defendants
"agreed to indemnify said United Family Life Insurance Company 1n
a specified amount in the event that said United Family Life
Insurance Company became obligated to pay the proceecs of said
policies to the pieintiff.”

The Complaint does not show any contractual obligation
or duty between the plaintiff and the named defendants, assuming,
arguendo, that United did reinsure part of the contracts of insurance
with the named defendants whereby they agreed tc indemnify United
Family Life; this would not create a liability upon the defendants
unless and until United Family Life was required to pay the plain-
tiff and then only upon the demand of United Family Life. An
indernity agreement is not an agreement to pay absolutely but is
ar agreement to indemnify-the indermnitee only if and after he has
become legally liable to pay.

The allegations of the Complaint alleging a conspiracy
among the defendants 1s not sufficient to create a liability in
the type of action here under consideration. Assuming further
that the defendants did jointly agree not to pay United Family
Life Insurance Company, this would not be a breach or the contract
or a conspiracy because each had a right not to pay until the
indemnity agreement was breached, and only then would an obligation,
if any, be cast upon the defendants to pay any part of the alleged
claims of the plaintiff.



The Court takes judicial knowledge of an action in this
Court pending between the plaintiff and United itaxmily Life Insurance
Company upon the policies issued by it. This action is pending
and undecided. Conseqguently, the defendants here are not legally
liable under the alleyged indemnity agreement.

Plaintiff has her cause of acticn directly against
United Family Life Insurance Cowpary, which stands unimpaired,
and no act or actions by the defendants here could influence any

legal action by the plaintiff against United Family Life Insurance
Company .

Therefore, the plaintiff's action against these defendants
does not state a claim upon which relief can be granted, and is
premature.

IT IS, THEREFQRE, THE JUDGMENT OF THI COURT that plaintiff's
Complaint be dismissed,

Dated this }17§ﬁ day of August, 1971.

United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILLIAM HARVEY HOBBS,
Plaintiff, 71-c-238 &

VS.

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY, &
corporation, SOUTHWESTERN BELL

EILED,,

TELEPHONE COMPANY, a corporation, AUG 10197
Defendants. JOHN H-POE Clerk
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TC DIS-
MISS

The Court has for consideration the Motions to Dismiss
for lack of requisite diversity jurisdiction, the briefs in support
and opposition thereto, the affidavit of Harvey W. Thompson,
Assistant Secretary of Phillips Petroleum Company, and being fully
advised in the premises, finds:

That this action was originally commenced in this Court on
June 28, 1971. The complaint on its face reflects the following
jurisdictional allegations:

“That the plaintiff is a resident of Bartlesville, Oklahowa,
Washington County, .state of Oklahoma.

"That the defendant, Phillips Petroleum Company. is a
Delaware Corporation, duly licensed in the state of
Oklahoma with principal office at Bartlesville, Ckla-
homa, hereinafter referred to as Phillips.

“That the defendant, Southwestern Bell Tolephone Com-
pany, is a corporation duly authorized to do business
in the state of Oklahoma, with one of its principal
offices at Tulsa, Oklahoma, hereinafter referred to as
Bell Telephone."

”

The Court finds that some of the jurisdictional allegations

are defective but could be cured by proper amendment.



However, the Court finds, based on the affidavit of
Harvey W. Thompson, Assistant Secretary of Phillips Petroleum
Company, that the principal place of business of Phillips Petroleum
Company is in the State ‘of Oklahoma.

Title 28 U.S.C.A. §l332 (c) provides:

"For the purposes of this section and section 1441 of
this title, a corporation shall be deemed a citizen of
any State by which it has been incorporated and of the
State where it has its principal place of business.”

The Court finds that a corporation incorporated in one
state with its principal place of business in another state has
dual citizenship for the purpose of diversity jurisdiction.Volume
One, Moore's Federal Practice, 0.77[l.-1] et seq.

The Court finds that there is no diversity jurisdiction between
the plaintiff and the defendant, Phillips Petroleum Company.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the defendants motion to dis-
miss for lack of jurisdiction be and the same is hereby sustained.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the complaint and this cause of

action be and the same are hereby dismissed.

ENTERED this/g,» day of C;/,LL_, s , 1971.
1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statea of America,

/

Plaintiff, .
CIVIL ACTION NO. 69-C-19Lk 7

vs.

Tract No. 4L27TM

EILEDW/

120.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Cklahoma, and Sallie Pearl Mayes,
et al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants, APR 151971
JOBN H. POE, Clerk
J UDGMENT U. S. DISTRICT COURT

1.
oW, on this é% of % /2 7/ this matter comes

on for disposition on epplication of the plaintiff, United States of
~ America, for entry of J;dgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on February 23, 1971, and the Court after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2. |

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the eatate condemned in Tract
No. L2TM, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint filed
in this zction,

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject property.

5. 7

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the property described above in paragraph 2.
Pursuant thereto, on July 31, 1969, the United States of America filed its
Declaration of Taking of such property, and title thereto should be vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument,

6.
S3imultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was

deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the



estate taken in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit has been disbursed as set out below in paragraph 10.
. T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on February 23, 1971
fixed the award of just compensation at $157.50. The Report shows that
the Commissioners, in fixing the award, relied upon the téstimony of
Mr. Gordon Romine. The record of the trial reflecte that after testifying
to values which mathematically resulted in a compensation of $457.50, this
witness further testified that he rounded this figure so that $463.00
was his finel opinion gs to compensation. The Report of Commissioners,
therefore, should be modified to agree with the witness's finsl opinion.
The amount of Just compensation for the estate taken in‘the subject tract,
as modified by the Court, is set out below in paragraph 10.

8.

The defendants named in paragraph 10 as owners of the subject
tract are the only defendants esserting any interest in the estate con-
demned therein, all other defendants having either discleimed or defsulted.
As of the date of taking, the named defendants were the owners of the
estate condemned herein as shown in such paregraph 10 and, as such, are
entitled to receive the Just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

g.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as such tract is described in the Complaint filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate described in such
Complaint, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America, as of July 31, 1969, and all defendents herein and all other
persons are forever barred_from asserting sny claim to such estate. |

10.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive the Jusf compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract
ijs vested in the defendants whose nemes appear below in this paragraph;
the Report of Commissioners of February 23, 1971 hereby is modified by
raiaing the compensation therein stated from $457.50 to $463.00, and as

modified is approved, as shown in the following schedule:



10.

Tract No. L2TM

Owners:
Henry Clay Cochran -——-—waieccecacmcnaa- 1/2
Sallie Pearl Mayes -~ -—— 1/2

Award of Jjust compensation
pursuant to Commissioners'

report me-secmee———ee———— cememmcmeee  $463.00 $463.00

Deposited as estimated campensation ~m—m-- $163.00
Disbursed t0 OWNETS == oo i e e o o et - $463.00
i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE'

APPROVED:

ﬁégERT A. %W

Assistant U, S, httorney



10
1l
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
?3
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

32|

Fammer, WoOOLBEY,
FLIiPro & BAHLEY
INCORPORATED
ATTORNEYE AT LAW
S02 NATIONAL BANK
OF TULSA BUILDING
TULSA, OXLA. T4103
(918) Bas-1189

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WVIKING PETROLEUM, INC.,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,

JOHN T. ROGNRUD,

FILED
APK 131971

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT]

Defendant.

B N I S i i ol

JUDGMENT

NOW on this Ljr% day of April, 1971, on motion of the
plaintiff, and for good cause shown, pursuant to Rule 55 of the
Rules of Civil Procedure for the United States District Court, it
appearing that service of summons has been had as provided by law
and that the defendant, John T. Rognrud, has failed to file an
answer or any other pleading in said cause and that plaintiff bhas
filed its motion supported by affidavit of Robert J. Woolsey, its
Counsel, for default judgment.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that
plaintiff have judgment against the defendant, John T. Rognrud, for
the sum of Fifteen Thousand One Hundred Seven Dollars and Eighty-
one Cents ($15,107.81f together with interest at 10% from the first
day of May, 1970;.£ntil paid and the furthe;'sum of Three Thousand
Seven Hundred and Seventy-Six Dollars and Ninety-Five Cents

($3,776.95) attorney fees and costs of this action.

JOHN H. POE, GClerk of Court.
“1

BY;;u&*aqugéfh.Jng

Diputy Court Clerk




-

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRIOCT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

Leamon Butler Amos, et al,

)

)

)

) {H. et :
- ; O e i/

g i. S. D:Slm'ui COURT AN

)

)

)

Defendants, Civil No. 71-C-236

JUDGMENT OF FORECILOSURE

1?—.-:
This matter comes on for consideration this // :é

day of August 1971, the defendants, Leamon Butler Amos and
Billie Dove Amos, appearing not; and

The Court being fully advised and having'eﬁamined the
file herein finds that due and legal personal service of
summons has been made on the said defendants on July 9,
1971.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foraclosure on a réal property
mortgage sceuring said movigave nobe on Lhe o b bonw i,
described reai properly localed in Tulqa, Tolsa Coundy,
State of Okliahoma, within (he Novtihorn Judicial Dicgeicg o
Oxlahoma:

Lot Twenty-eight (28), Block Thirty-six (386),

Valley View Acres Second Addition to the City

of Tulsa, County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma,

According to the recorded plat thereotf.

The Court further finds that the maerial allegations
of Plaintiff's Complaint are true and correct; and

That the defendants, Leamon Butler Amos and Billie
Dove Amos, did, on March 4, 1964, execute and deliver to
the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage
and mortgage note for the sum of $10,250 with intcrest
thereon at the rate of 5 1/4 per cent per annum, and
further providing for the payment of monthly installments
of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that said defendants made
default under the terms of the aloresuid morti;uge note by
reason of failure to make monihly installments duce thercon
for morc than 11 months last past, which default has

continued and that by reason thercofl said defondanis are




now indebted to the Plaintiff in the sum of $9,270,78 as
unpaid principal, with interest thereon at the rate
of 5 1/4 per cent per annum f£rom August 1, 1970, until
paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRELD
that the Plaintiff have and recover judgment against said’
defendants for the sum of $9,270,78 with interest thercon
at the rate of 5 1/4 per cent per annum {Fom Augﬁst 1, 1970,
plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing, plus any
additional sums advanced or to be advnaced or expended
during this foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes,
insurance, abstracting, or sums fo1 the preservation of
the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the faiiure of the defendants to satisfty Plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the U.S. Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement,
said property and apply proceeds therecof 1in satisfaction
of Plaintiff's judgment, The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the Court.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of
them and all persons claiming under them since the filing of
the complaint herein be and they are forcver barred and
foreclosed of any right, title, interest, Or claim in or

to the real property or any part thereoct.,

g )
ORI n O

.'\Dpl‘(\\'l.‘d .



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTﬁICT OF OKLAHOMA

WAYNE A. PUGH,

Plaintiff,

vs. No. 69-C-l4BV/

BUSINESS MEN'S ASSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC.,
an insurance corporation,

[ e i

Defendant. " 0
;0\‘\“0\\" 1 Coukt

ORDER_FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE“.S-

Pursuant to stipulation filed herein, this action is
hereby dismissed with prejudice as to the claims of Wayne A.

Pugh and the intervenor trustee in bankruptcy.

-
€ Coowy ::"/ 4 ) G"“-’L“C‘C-‘(/_—/

United states District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
GARY SCOBIE, |

Petitioner,

B T

. 71-C-161 -
’ EILED
RAY H. PAGE, Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary, AUG 9 197
Respondent. JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U, S. DISTRICT. COURT.
ORDER

THE PETITIONER HAS FILED an Application for Writ of
Habeas Corpus. Hé is confined in the Oklahoma State Penitentiary
at McAlester, Oklahoma, pursuant to the judgment and sentence
of the District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, Case No.
19,941. He received a term of twenty-five years imprisonment
for the crime of Uttering'a Forged Instrument, After Former
Coﬁviction of a Felony.
The major contention urged upon this court is that
his conviction is constitutionally infirm because:
"(a) The rule laid down in Burgett v. Texas,
389 U.S. 109, 19 L.E4d 24 319, 88 S.Ct. 258, de-
cided by the Supreme Court of the United States on

November 13, 1967, was violated, thereby denying due
process of law to petitioner.”

The trial of the defendant was condncted as a two-stage
proceeding. It apparently is conceded by the respondent that in
the second stage, the state introduced into evidence to estab-
lish the prior convictions of the defendant one indictment, one
information, and two judgments and sentences. The record in the
trial court was silent as to whether or not petitioner was repre-
sented by counsel at the time of said previous convictions. Ap-
parently such evidence was received without objection by petitioner
or his trial counsel. On May 20, 1970, petitioner filed in the
Court of Criminal Appeals of the State of Oklahoma his Petition
for Writ of Habeas Corpus, presenting the same issues contained

in this petition with one exception hereinafter noted. This case,



styled Gary Seobie, Petitioner, V. Ray H. Page, Warden, Oklahoma

State Penitentiary, was docketed as Case No. A-16,117 in that

court. In that case, the Attorney General attached to his Response
certified copies of pertinent portions of the Appearance Docket

of the District Court for each of the defendant's prior convic-
tions to establish that the defendant had, in fact, been repre-
sented by counsel at the time of his former convictions. The
decision of the Criminal Court of Appeals, dated February 24,

1971, was reported in 481 P.2d4 781. Therein the court stated

at p. 782:

"[1] The two former felony convictions intro-
duced in the second stage of the proceedings were de-
fendant's conviction in the District Court of Tulsa
County, Case No. 17407, for Attempted Burglary; and
his conviction in the District Court of Tulsa County,
Case No. 18122, for Burglary Second Degree After
Conviction of a Felony. It is true that the judgment
and sentence instrument in both of these cases fails
to disclose that the petitioner was represented by
counsel. However, the appearance docket in Case No.
17407 indicates that the petitioner was represented
at arraignment by an attorney named Woodson and at
his trial by an attorney named McGahey. The appear-
ance docket in Case No. 18122 shows that the petitioner
was represented by an attorney named Pope at the time
that he entered his plea on September 11, 1959, and
at the time that he was sentenced on said plea on Sep-
tember 15, 1959. We find that the appearance docket 1is
competent evidence when properly certified to determine
whether or not a defendant was represented by counsel.
Accordingly, we conclude that competent evidence re-
futes the claim of the petitioner that his former
felony convictions were constitutionally defective due
to the absence of counsel."

. In this court, the petitioner does not contend that he was not
represented by counsel at the time of the former convictions,

but only that it was improper for the Oklahoma Criminal Court

of Appeals to consider the proof that he did. This does not
raise a federal constitptional guestion., The thrust of Burgett,
supra, is that the admission of a prior criminal conviction which
is constitutionally infirm under the standards of Gideon V.

Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, is inherently prejudicial:




"

. . Gideon v. Wainwright established the

rule that the right to counsel guaranteed by the Sixth
Amendment was applicable to the States by virtue

of the Fourteenth, making it unconstitutional to

try a person for a felony in a state court unless he
had a lawyer or had validly waived one. And that rul-
ing was not limited to prospective applications. See
Doughty v. Maxwell, 376 U.S. 202; Pickelsimer v. Wain-
wright, 375 U.S. 5. 1In this case the certified re-
“ords of the Tennessee conviction on their face raise
a presumption ‘that petitioner was denied his right to
counsel in the Tennessee proceeding, and therefore that
his conviction was void. Presuming waiver of counsel
from a silent record is impermissible. Carnley v.
Cochran, 369 U.S. 506. To permit a conviction ob-
tained in violation of Gideon v. Wainwright to be

used against a person either to support guilt or en-
hance punishment for another offense (see Greer v. Beto,
384 U.S. 269) is to erode the principle of that case.
Worse yet, since the defect in the prior conviction
was denial of the right to counsel, the accused in
effect suffers anew from the deprivation of that Sixth
Amendment right." P. 114,

Here, although the evidence pefore the trial court was insuf-
ficient to establish that fact, the criminal convictions were
not constitutionally infirm. A timely objection to the intro-
duction of the evidence of the former convictions or to the
sufficiency thereof should have been sustained in the trial
court. However, the inquiry before this court is not whether
the evidence should have been received, but rather whether the
defendant was, in fact, represented by counsel at the time of
the former convictions. The Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals
has determined that he was, and this factual determination is
supported by the record. States are free to provide such rules
of procedure as they choose, including rules of evidence, s©O
long as rules do not contravene a guarantee of the United States

Constitution. Burgett v. Texas, supra. This court will dili-

gently enforce the Sixth Amendment right to counsel which Gideon
and Burgett were promulgated to protect. We will not dictate
to the Oklahoma Criminal Court of Appeals the manner in which
a violation thereof may be determined.
As further grounds for relief, petitioner alleges:
"(b) 'Petitionér-was denied due process of

law by the charge and showing of two previous con-
victions, when but one is all that the {aw contem-



plates or requires for the enhancement of punishment.
{(c) Petitioner was denied due process of
law by the reading and the introduction into evi-
dence of the Information and Indictment allegedly
relating to the purported previous convictions,
only the judgment and sentence in one such case
being proper.
(d) Petitioner was denied due process of
law in the second-stage proceedings when neither the
County Attorney, the Court Clerk, or the Trial Judge
informed or instructed the jury that petitioner had
entered a plea of not guilty to the subsequent of-
fender portion of the charge. ' : Co
(e) The cumulation of errors and irregu-
larities on the second-stage proceedings'deprived
petitioner of a fair trial, and denied him due
process of law to which he was entitled under
the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, and
under the Constitution of the United States of
America."

The questions presented are matters of interpretation
of state law, and properly for the determination of the state
courts. A federal court must accept the interpretation of state
law unless it 1is inconsistent with the fundamental principles

of liberty and justice. (See Francia v. Rodriguez, 371 F.24 827

[CAl0 1967]; Ratley v. Crouse, 365 F.2d 320 [CAl0 1966]; and

Mesmer v. Raines, 298 F.2d 718 [CAlO 1961].) No such showing

is made here.

| It is not contended by the petitioner that Oklahoma
law is being applied discriminately; therefore, these matters
are determinable by the state and raise no issue cognizable in

federal habeas corpus. (See Handley v. State, 398 F.2d 351

{CAl0 1968].)

Finally the petitioner suggests he is entitled to
relief because of certain alleged practices in his confinement
which constitute cruel and unusual punishment in violation of
the Eighth Amendment. The matter is not separately discussed
further in the petitioner's brief, and there is no showing that
any relief has been sought in the state courts. Therefore, this
court cannot now consider this proposition, since there has not
peen an exhaustion of available state remedies. 28 U.S.C.A.,

Section 2254.



Since petitioner is not entitled to relief on his
first five complaints and he has not shown an exhaustion of
available state remedies on his final complaint, his Petition
for Writ of Habeas Corpus filed herein is dismissed.

gy
IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 5 = DAY OF AUGUST, 1971.

ettt Fadbnrcon’

TUTHER BOHANON
United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, Civil Action No. 69-C-173
Plaintiff, Tract No. 451M
Ve
' FIl1LED
79.95 Acres of Land, More or Less, ALL INTERESTS ‘0
Situate in Rogers County, State of , APR -6 1971
Oklahoma, and June Collins, et al,
and Unknown Owners, JOHN H. POE, Clerk
« O TRICT, COURT
Defendants, U. 3 DISTR
United States of America, Ccivil Action No. 69-C-1T74
Plaintiff Tract No. 452M

VS
WORKING INTEREST AND
20.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and Jean Martin, et al,
and Unknown Owners, '

Defendants,

United States of America, Civil Action No. 69-C-175
Plaintiff, Tract No., 453M

vs
ALL INTERESTS
£0.0 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate 1in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and Lillie Benbow, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.
United States of America, Civil Action No. 69-C-176
Plaintiff, Tract No. 454M

VS
ALL INTERESTS
19,65 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and Forest 01l Corpora-
t1ion, et al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

This cause came on regularly for hearing on this 6th day of
April, 1971, upon the report of the Commissioners, duly appointed
by this Court, and upon objections thereto by the United States of
America, and by the defendants, International Equipment Leasing
Corporation, Lillle Benbow and Ossle Mae Lary, and for judgment.
A1l of the parties appeared elther in person or by their respective
counsel, and the Court having.carefully examined the filles and records
in this cause and having heard the argument of counsel, and being
fully advised in the premises, does hereby overrule the objections
of the government and the defendants, and finds that the report of



the Commissioners filed herein on March 3, 1971, should 1n all
respects be, and the same 18 hereby approved; it is further found
by the Court that the United States of America, plaintiff, is not
entitled to offset against the defendant owners any amount or
amounts necessary to expend in the pluggling of any of the wells
located on any of the involved property.

THEREFORE, based upon these findings, it 1s
THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT:

1. Royalty owners (lessor interest) as their interests
appear in Tract No. 451M have and recover Judgment
against the United States of America 1in the sum of
$2,294.00;

2. Royalty owners (lessor interest) as their interests
appear in Tract No. 453M have and recover Judgment
against the United States of America in the sum of
$1,425.00;

3. Royalty owners (lessor interest) as their interests
appear in Tract No. 454M have and recover Judgment
against the United States of America in the sum of
$598.00;

4, The working interest owners in all four of the
captioned tracts, have and recover Judgment
against the United States of America in the sum
of $14,339.00;

5. The overriding royalty interest on all four of the
captioned tracts, as their interests appear, the
sum of $826.00.

The royalty owners (lessor interest) in Tract No. 452M
has been settled by stipulation of the partles and, therefore, no
judgment 1is entered with respect to these interests.

Done in open court, at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 6th day of
April, 1971.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

No. 70-C -354/

EI1ILED
AUBb 1971 f{"j

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. §. DISTRICT. COURT

CARL L, SALSMAN,
Plaintiff
Vs,

HENRY D. WITT and
PAULINE WITT,

Defendants

JUDGMENT

Based upon, and in accordance with, the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law this day filed with the clerk of this Court, it is
THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT that the Plaintiff, Carl L. Salsman, recover
of and from the Defendants, Henry D. Witt and Pauline Witt, the sum of $14, 350.00,
/o 70
together with interest at the rate of 4 per annum from the date of the entry of this
Judgment until paid.

Costs are awarded to the Plaintiff.

Dated this { day of Mé?l.
Supersedeas bond 1s fixed in the amount of $17,500.00.

(Ceeldlre 738donrsecss/

§
1

United District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILLIAM E. WILLIFORD,

Defendant.

)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
v. ) Civil Action 71-C-66

)

THE SECRETARY OF HEALTH, ) FEILED

EDUCATION, AND WELFARE ) o
’ ' ) AUG 6 1971 LAt

)

JOHN H. POE, Cierk

O RDER U. S. DISTRICT, COURT

THIS IS AN ACTION brought by the plaintiff, William
E. Williford, pursuant to Title 42 USC, Section 405(g), to review
the final decision of the Secretary of Health, Education, and
Welfare, denying plaintiff disability insurance benefits under
the Social Security Act, as amended. The plaintiff, William E.
Williford, appears by and through his attorneys, Malcolm Harper,
and Don L. Gilder. The defendant, the Secretary of Health,

Education, and Welfare, appears by and through his attorney,

Robert P. Santee, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern

District of Oklahoma. The court has carefully considered the
pleadings and transcript of the record, and finds that the Find-
ings of Fact by the Secretary are supported by substantial evi-
dence and are conclusive upon the court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
the decision of the Secretary that the plaintiff is not entitled,
based on his application of June 25, 1969, to a period of dis-
ability or to disability insurance benefits under the provisions
- of Sections 216 (i) and 223 respectively of the Social Security

Act, as amended, is affirmed.

oo
DATED THIS é - DAY OF AUGUST, 1571.

UNI%ED g%ATES DIéTRICT JUDGE



. IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA g | | E D

AUG 6 197

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COUR

No. 70-C-244

CHARLES F. DIXON,

o

Plaintiff,
vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

P R g

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

This cause comes on for hearing this 28th day of July,
1971, before the Court. The Court having heard testimony of the
pPlaintiff's case in chief and having heard testimony of the
defense in ghief aﬁalbpth sides having regted;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff be and is hereby awarded judgment of the Court in the
amount of $30,000.00 from which there igs to be deducted as attorneys
fees for H. Corky Bishop and Jack Heskett twenty-five (25) percent,

or, $7,500,00.

o ittoer, VB otinrow

JUDGE

APPROVED:

/é:?{xltxij-wjfﬂfﬁﬂn

United States District Attorney

\

H. Corky Bisho
attorney for Plaintiff

-




|
1

| CHARLES VERNON WAYMIRE, )
)
Petitioner, ) e
) Case No. 71-C-250 Civil
v. )
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) F \ \'_ E‘ D (‘://
) >
Respondent. ) h“sb ﬁﬂt“a“
?0&. o
QuN - B s ¢l
| ORDER g, oSRE

: used against him in obtaining his conviction.

| Court. See United States v. Goad, supra.

c %

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

The above Petitioner was convicted by a Jury of this Court
and sentenced by the Court for the crime of bank burglary.

United States v. Waymire, et al., Case No. 69-Cr.-13, He

appealed his convic¢tion and sentence, Our Circuit affirmed.

United States v. Goad, 426 F. 2d 86 (Tenth Cir. 1970).

Petitioner now proceeds by Motion To Vacate Judgment pur-
suant to 28 U.S.C. §2255 claiming that evidence ruled illegal

by the Circuit Court as to his Co-Defendant Goad was improperly

This contention was raised by Petitioner in his appeal.

It was considered and found to be without merit by the Circuit

Therefore the files and records of this case conclusively

show that the Petitioner is not entitled to relief on this

contention. 28 U.S.C. §2255. The Motion is dismissed.

It is so ordered this f;#_day of August, 1971.

< ,QM_.
=

Fred Daugherty
United States Dlstrlct Judge

NN i e e —



IN THR UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE
RORTHRRN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

MMManrAMea, F | L. E D
Flaintirs, e SRR LTS

v JOHN H. POE, Clerk

Bobby Gene Knight, et al, ' U. S. DISTRICT COURT
Dafendants. Civil No. T1=C=15T

This natter comes on for considerstion this 8y Of August,
1971, the defendants, Bobby Gene Kuight s/k/z B. G, Kaight, Darbars
Joan Enight, Oklahowa Morris Plan Company, Dickie Ray Knight now
Suggs, Myrma Whitten Knight now Whitten, appearing not; and

The Court being fully advised and having examined the file
herein finds that due and legal personal service of summons hags
been wade on the defendant, Oklahome Morris FPlan Compeny, on Mey 5, 1971,
as appears from the Marshal's Return of Service; and that defendants,
Bobby Gewe inight a/k/a B, G. Knight, Barbere Joan Knight, Dickie
Bay Enight now Suggs, Myrna Whitten Knight now whitten, were served
by publteation as shown by Proof of Publicetion filed July 30, 1971.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing
said morbgege note on the following described real property located
in Bartlesville, Weshington County, State of Oklahoma, within the
Horthern Judiclal Distriet of Oklahoma:

ot Pvo (2), Block Ome (1), Momte Vista Addition to
Bartlecville, Oklahoma,

%he Court further finds that the material allegations of
Plaintiff's Complaint are truwe and gorrect; and

That the defendants, Bobly Gene Knight and Barbars Joan Knight,
executed and delivered to the Administmetor of Veterans Affairs » their
mortgage and mortgage note for the sum of Eight Thousand Pive Hundred
and ne/100 (48,500,00), with isterest thereon at the rate of four
and thywe~fouwrths (4 3/54) per cent par annum from date until paid,
and further providing for the payment of monthly installments of
prinoipal and interest; and

e Cowrt further finds that the defendsnts, Bobby Gene Knight
and Barbare Joen Knight, made default under the terms of the sforesaid
mortgage note by reason of their fatlure to make monthly installments
due thereon for more than elevem (11) monthe last past, which



default has comtinued and that by reason thereof the above named
defeadants are nov indebted to the Plaintiff in the sum of $5,911.40 as
uapeid prineipal, with interest thereon at the rate of 4 3/h per cent per
aonum from June 29, 1970, plus the cost of this action acerued and
accruing.

It 1s therefore ordered, adjudged aad decreed that the Plaintiff,
United States of America, have and recover jJudgment sgainst the dafendants,
Bobby Gens Knight and Barbars Joan Knight, for the sum of $5,911.40 with
interest thereon at the rate of 4 3/4 per cent per aunnum fram June 29, 1970,
Plus the cost of this action sccrued and accruing, plus any additional
suns advenced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance, ahstracting, or swme for the
Preservation of the subject property.

ITHWRORMD,AMMEDANDIEGREDtMtumm
failure of the sbove named defendants to satisfy Plaintiff's money Judgment
herein, an Order of Sale ghall issue to the U.S. Marsbal for the Northern
District of Oxlahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell, with
appraisemsnt, the above deseribed real property and apply the proceeds
thersof in setisfaction of Plaintiff's judgment. The residue, 17 any,
to be depostited with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of
the Court.

IT I8 FURTHER ORIENRED, ADJUDGHD AND DECREET that from and after
the sals of said property, under and by virtue of this Judegment and
decres, all of the defendants and each of them and all persons claiming
under them since the filing of the Complaint herein be and they are Fforever
barred amd fereciosed of any right, title, interest, or claim in or to

the real preperty or any part thermof.

APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROEERT P. SANIEE
Assistant Ualted States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES CLINE, INC,,
Plaintiff,
VS, E ' L E D

JOHN H. POE, Cler
- POE, Clerk
U, S, DisTRICT COURT

)

)

)

)

)

)

. A, L. ZAEPFEL, JR., d/bfa A, L, )

ZAEPFEL, JR,, GENERAL INSURANCE, )y

RUSSELL GRACE, d/b/a RUSSELL GRACE )
INSURANCE AGENCY, BANK OF COMMERCE )
OF FT, WORTH, JAMES L, LADD, RUDD )
AND RUDD, a co-partnership, ANDREW )
J. EMBRY and JOHN CHERVENAK, )
)

)

No. 70-c-122/

Defendants.

ORDER

This action comes on for hearing before the Court on the 3rd day
of August, 1971, the Honorable Morris L. Bradford, Magistrate, presiding;
the plaintiff appearing by its attorneys, Farmer, Woolsey, Flippo &

Bailey by Robert J, Woolsey; the defendants Rudd and Rudd appearing

by and through their attorneys, Grigg & Richards by Lee Grigg. Pending
before the Court are the motions of tke defendants Rudd and Rudd to
Dismiss or in the alternative, Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings or
Motion for Summary Judgment, the said motions raising the issues of
jurisdiction over the persons of the defendants Rudd and Rudd; limitations
and proximate cause,

Thereupon the Court, after having examined the record, the briefs of
the respective parties, the depositions on file herein and the exhibits
attached thereto, the affidavit of K. J ack Rudd, and having heard the
arguments and statements of counsel, finds that the Court has no jurisdiction
" over the persons of the defendants Rudd and Rudd and that the Motion to
Dismiss by said defendants should be and is hereby sustained, and plaintiff's

Complaint, Amended Complaint and causes of action therein are dismissed



as to the defendants Rudd an-d-Rudd without prejudice to the plaintiff's right
to maintain an action against said defendants in a proper forum.,

The Court further finds that the above finding is dispositive of the
‘Complaint, Amended Complaint and causes of action therein between the
plaintiff and the defendants Rudd and Rudd, and no finding is made as to ..
| the other issues raised by the motion,

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

That the Motion of the defendants Rudd and Rudd to Dismiss for lack
of Jurisdiction of the persons of the said defendants is sustained and plain-
tiff's Complaint, Amended Complaint and causes of action therein are
dismissed as against the defendants Rudd and Rudd without prejudice to
the plaintiff's right to maintain an action against said defendants in a proper

forum,

Morris Bradford, Magistxate
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

FARMER, WOOLSEY, FLIPPO & BAILEY

By W
Robert J, Olse
Attorney I0r intiff

GRIGG & RICHARDS

{
By é&’ y 7 4
Va4

Lée Grigg
Attorney for defendants
Rudd and Rudd




IN THE UN